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preface

Trying to describe the entire history of the papacy, an institution that has survived for nearly two thousand years, in a single volume, is probably far too ambitious an undertaking. The most substantial treatment of the subject is the thirty-volume work of Ludwig Pastor, which confined itself to the period from the late fifteenth century to the end of the eighteenth, and still failed to be comprehensive. Several lifetimes of study would be needed to master the voluminous archives of the Vatican alone. Yet even in as small a scale as that offered here, it is a worthwhile undertaking. Few if any other human institutions have survived so long and played so continuously important a role not just in the history and affairs of Europe but also of the wider world. The papacy’s significance in modern times has been enormous, but it has not always had the character or exerted the influence we are familiar with today. Its story is a long and complicated one, full of incident, ideas and the interplay of personalities.

In attempting such a daunting task, I am enormously grateful for help and inspiration from many quarters. Stuart Proffitt first suggested to me the idea of a single-volume history, which was pursued with characteristic enthusiasm—and many humorous emails—by my agent, the incomparable Giles Gordon. Following Giles’s untimely death I was extremely fortunate to be taken under the wing of John Saddler and now of Peter Robinson, both of whom set their seals on the project in subsequent stages, as did George Lucas in New York. Thanks are also due in many other directions, not least to Paul Harcourt and Jonathan Reilly of Maggs Brothers, who alerted me to the  existence of several arcane books and manuscripts on papal history. I have been privileged to have my book pruned and greatly improved over the course of several months by the editorial skills of Norman MacAfee, while Lara Heimert at Basic Books and Ben Buchan at Weidenfeld & Nicolson have exercised benevolent oversight throughout. Walter Ficoncini and everyone at the Palazzo al Velabro made staying and working in Rome even more of a delight than it would normally be. Libraries, from those of the Vatican and the Ecole Française in Rome to New College and the National Library of Scotland in Edinburgh, have provided generous access to their collections. I am most grateful to the School of History, Classics and Archaeology in the University of Edinburgh for the Fellowship during whose tenure this book has been both researched and written. The true inspirer, guide and constant companion of both the book and its author has been my wife, Judith McClure, to whom it is dedicated.

Roger Collins 
The Isle of Eriska 
January 2009
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chapter 1

BISHOP OF ROME (c. AD 30-180)




A STORY OF BONES

One evening in early 1942, in Rome, after the great basilica of St. Peter’s had closed its doors for the night, the man in charge of the building, Monsignor Ludwig Kaas, descended into the archaeological excavations beneath it. With him was the foreman of the Vatican workforce carrying out the dig, Giovanni Segoni, who was keeping Kaas informed of everything the excavators were doing. This included their recent uncovering, just beneath St. Peter’s sixteenth-century high altar, of a small wall, one side of which was covered with roughly carved inscriptions and graffiti.

The archaeologists and excavation team had gone for the day. The two men were alone. And now Segoni showed Kaas an even more recent discovery. Within the little wall, the team had found a small concealed rectangular space lined with marble. In it were bones, which the archaeologists had not yet had time to examine, let alone record. Kaas told Segoni to remove and carry them as they returned to the surface.1 As a way of handling important archaeological evidence, few things could have been less professional, but these were most unusual excavations, carried out under conditions of utmost secrecy and rigid discipline, with a chain of command extending all the way up to the pope, Pius XII (1939-1958).2

The dig had begun after a discovery made in February 1939, when a tomb was being prepared for his predecessor, Pius XI (1922-1939), in the grotto underneath St. Peter’s, long the site of papal burials. In  the course of that work a Roman cemetery, dating to the first and second centuries AD, had been found beneath the grotto. Originally this cemetery had been on ground level and consisted of streets of tombs that looked like little houses and were owned by wealthy families. The area in which it stood had been buried when a small hill was flattened during the construction of the earliest church on the site, which was built in the mid-fourth century over what was long believed to be the burial place of St. Peter.

The presence of St. Peter in Rome, his role in the founding of the Church in the city and his martyrdom and burial there had for centuries been the subject of often heated debate between Protestants and Catholics. Excavation of a site linked to Peter’s tomb, but whose results could not be predicted, could strengthen or weaken not just scholarly arguments but also the faith of hundreds of millions of believers. And so the Vatican decided that the dig should be carried out in complete secrecy, with nothing being announced until the results had been carefully reviewed. Although at first forbidden to approach the area immediately under the high altar, the excavations soon began to produce more and more intriguing results the closer they came to it, and in 1941 an extension was permitted to allow inclusion of this, the most sensitive part of the site.

As well as having the potential for theological fallout, the excavations had to be watched for any threat they might pose to the stability of the enormous church below which they were burrowing. For both reasons, while directed on a daily basis by scholars trained in archaeology and epigraphy, the study of inscriptions, overall charge resided with Monsignor Kaas. His own training and experience as a priest, a professor of canon law and a politician were very different from those of the archaeologists whose work he now had to monitor. 3 Although he never himself explained why he ordered the removal and concealment of the bones, he apparently had little sympathy with archaeologists, whom, he felt, rarely treated human remains with proper respect. In any case these bones mattered less at the time than some others that had been discovered nearby a few weeks earlier. To that other set of bones we now briefly turn.

In 1941, when digging was extended to the area below the high altar, a red painted wall was found that had probably once formed part of a small open enclosure at the back of a street of Roman house-tombs. The archaeologists hypothesised that onto this wall a narrow stone table had been built supported on two legs at the front and with a small stone roof over it. It was located immediately below what became the altar of the first Church of St. Peter’s, and above which now stands the present sixteenth-century high altar. The assumption seemed irresistible that the place marked by this small stone table, which the archaeologists dated to the later second century, had been specially revered by successive generations of Christians.

Further excavation revealed that concealed below and at a slight angle to this shrine was a rectangular enclosure extending under the red wall. In other words, it pre-dated that wall and could be assumed to be the repository of whatever it was that the small table-shaped shrine was commemorating. When news of this discovery and of the presence within it of bones was mentioned to Pius XII, he himself descended into the excavations and sat on a stool beside the site while the archaeologists reverently handed out the fragments of bone into his keeping. The possibility that the relics being removed were indeed those of the first of Christ’s Apostles must have been in the minds of all present. Nothing, however, could be said publicly, even when the pope’s personal doctor, Riccardo Galeazzi-Lisi, to whom the bones were entrusted for examination, quickly determined that they belonged to a powerfully built man about sixty-five to seventy years old.

One consequence of the doctor’s hasty verdict was that when the very small graffiti-covered wall was subsequently uncovered nearby and was found to contain more bones, they seemed of minor importance. The real significance of this wall was thought to lie in the inscriptions on it. Some of these were simple personal names like Severa or Leonta, but others were explicitly Christian prayers for the dead. One fragmentary one was interpreted as being an invocation to St. Peter. Together these inscriptions seemed to confirm the Christian  significance of the site and a possible special association with the Prince of the Apostles. As it was also clear that this small wall was built after the red one that it existed to support, little attention needed to be given to bones housed in it when others had already been found below the earlier one.

Unfortunately, Pius XII’s doctor had been inspired more by enthusiasm than by forensic skill, as he was not a specialist in the identification of bones. While the private discussions continued about what to do with the discoveries, it became clear that before any announcement was made, the bones should be studied more thoroughly. An expert, Professor Venerando Correnti, was called in under terms of absolute secrecy to carry out a full investigation. This caution proved wise, as he concluded that the bones came from not one man, but two, plus a woman, a chicken, a pig, a goat or sheep and possibly a mouse.4

While it was possible that one of the men was Peter, the discovery of the bones under the red wall could not now be included in any announcement about the excavations and their results. Finally, just before Christmas 1950, in a radio broadcast, Pius XII revealed the existence of the dig. He played down the chances of finding the physical remains of St. Peter and concentrated instead on the evidence found for early veneration of the site as the presumed burial place of the Apostle. When the official two-volume report by the archaeologists came out in 1951, it barely mentioned bones.5 Other scholars were permitted to publish on the subject only if they agreed not to make use of any information that was not contained in the official report (and not reveal the existence of this restriction).6 Meanwhile, the bones removed from the graffiti-covered wall remained unstudied and forgotten until 1953, the year after the death of Monsignor Kaas, when Giovanni Segoni, who had taken them from the wall, mentioned them to Professor Margherita Guarducci, an authority on inscriptions who was working on the messages on the wall. He was able to lead her to the bones themselves, in Kaas’s former office, and to the wooden box in which they were said to have originally been found. She had the bones examined by Professor Correnti, who confirmed that they came from a well-built man, probably in his sixties.

The caution that had saved the Vatican from making embarrassing claims about the significance of the red-wall bones might have militated against public statements about the bones from the graffiti wall, but Guarducci was a family friend of Pope Paul VI (1963-1978). He was persuaded by her conviction that the bones were highly likely to be Peter’s, because they were from a sexagenarian and located in a place long associated with the Apostle. And so, on 26 June 1968, Paul announced that the bones of St. Peter, the Prince of the Apostles, had been discovered, not mentioning the previous uncertainties and changes of opinion.7

If Pope Paul’s statement about the discovery of Peter’s bones could not be openly contested, not everyone was convinced by the claim and what lay behind it. Among the doubters was one of the two original excavators, Professor Antonio Ferrua S.J., who as an authority on epigraphy had clashed with Guarducci on other occasions.8 While academic point scoring and personal antipathies may have added to the complexities of the various discoveries and claims made about them, it has to be admitted that the sceptics have the stronger case.

There are two crucial breaks in the chain of evidence, and the scene was contaminated twice. The first break happened as long ago as the second century. If the rectangular hollow under the red wall pre-dates the building of that wall, as indeed it must, and if the wall itself was erected in the second century, which is a less secure claim, then bones buried in that space could date from the late first century, and thus the time of Peter. However, the bones that Paul VI said were Peter’s come from the graffitied wall built to buttress the red wall. A date no earlier than 200 has been suggested for its construction. So, the bones buried within it cannot have been there before that date. They may, of course, have been transferred from somewhere else, but their lack of a distinctive staining indicates that they had not previously resided in the location under the red wall in which the other set of miscellaneous human and animal bones were found. To add to all these uncertainties, it has recently been suggested that the archaeologists’ reconstruction of what they regarded as a table-shaped shrine at the red wall is based more on speculation than on evidence, and that whatever its nature and purpose, it may actually date from the  early fourth century rather than the end of the second. This leaves the dating of anything found under it far less secure than the excavation report implies.9

The second break in the chain of evidence comes with Kaas’s removal of the bones from the graffitied wall in 1942. If his motive had been the reverential treatment of human remains, it has to be wondered why he did not have them reburied. More importantly, we do not know what became of them between their removal from the graffitied wall in 1942 and the handing over to Guarducci in 1953 of a set of bones said to be the same ones.

Professor Guarducci was convinced not only that they were the very same ones, but more importantly that they were indeed those of St. Peter. She dedicated her 1995 book about the discovery of the bones ‘to the Church of Christ, which through providential design is founded at Rome upon the authentic and extraordinary relics of Peter.’10 As we have seen, by more objective standards, the outcome proved at best inconclusive, but the questions that might have been answered lie at the heart of the papacy’s claim to a unique authority within Christianity, and to the way that claim is so indissolubly tied to both St. Peter, considered the Prince of the Apostles, and to the city of Rome.




ST. PETER AND ROME

The status of the popes as successors of Peter relies upon distinct strands of argument that seem so tightly interwoven as to be inseparable. One of these relates to the role played by Peter as the first called and the leader of Jesus’ twelve Apostles, and in particular on the authority given him by Christ. His standing depends upon the meaning ascribed to sayings in the Gospels of Matthew and of John, in which Jesus appears to invest him with particular responsibilities and authority. In Matt. 16. 18-19, after Peter’s recognition of him as ‘the Christ, the Son of the living God’, Jesus says: ‘And I tell you, you are Peter, and on this rock I will build my church. . . . I will give you the keys of the kingdom of heaven, and whatever you bind on earth shall be considered bound in heaven; whatever you loose on earth  shall be considered loosed in heaven.’11 At the end of John’s Gospel, in the accounts of the post-Resurrection appearances, there is a prophecy about Peter’s death: ‘“when you were young, you girded yourself and walked where you would; but when you are old, you will stretch out your hands, and another will gird you and carry you where you do not wish to go.” (This he said to show by what death he was to glorify God.) And after this he said to him, “Follow me.”’ (John 21. 18-19)12

There are three widely held beliefs about what happened to Peter in the decades between the Crucifixion, traditionally dated to AD 30, and his own death around 65/70. The first is that at some point he lived in Rome. The second is that if he did not actually found the Christian community in the city, he, together with Paul, established an institutional structure for its Church, either appointing or serving as its first bishop. The third is that he was martyred in Rome during a persecution of Christians and was buried in a site near the city, whose location remained known to successive generations of his fellow believers.

That neither Peter nor Paul actually founded the Church in Rome, in the sense of establishing the first community of Christians in the city, is now generally accepted. Exactly when the first Christians appeared there is uncertain. It is clear, though, that there were a considerable number by AD 49, when the emperor Claudius (AD 41-54) expelled from Rome those Jews, generally assumed to refer to Christians, who were creating disturbances ‘under the influence of Chrestus’.13

This was long before either Peter or Paul could have arrived in the city. We know from Paul’s own Epistle to the Romans, written sometime around AD 56 or 58, that he had not yet visited Rome but was hoping he soon would. That he did so a year or two later under the rather different circumstances of being kept there for two years under house arrest, waiting for a trial before the emperor that probably never took place, is recorded in Acts, which ends its narrative at that point (Acts 28. 30-31). Peter’s presence in Rome is much harder to document. This problem has provided intellectual ammunition over the centuries for those, not just Protestants, who have  wanted to challenge papal authority by trying to undermine its historical foundations.14

While Peter’s presence in Rome cannot be proved, it is generally accepted as highly probable on other grounds. Perhaps the most significant of these is the fact that no other Christian community claimed that it was in their city that he died and was buried. The church of Antioch, like that of Rome, came to regard Peter as its founder and first bishop, but Antioch never suggested that he remained there until his death or that he was buried there. By the early fourth century at the latest, there was a general agreement amongst Christians that Peter had been bishop in Antioch but then moved on to Rome, where he met his death.

There are two texts that might support the idea that Peter was closely associated with the Christians in Rome from an early date. One is the anonymous letter known as the First Epistle of Clement. Its author was writing on behalf of the Christian community in Rome to encourage the Corinthian Christians to settle an internal dispute, and he cites Peter and Paul: ‘Peter, who because of unrighteous jealousy suffered not one or two but many trials, and having thus given his testimony went to the glorious place which was his due.’15 This passage might imply that Peter met a violent end and so may be the earliest reference to his martyrdom.

On Paul, Clement is more eloquent: ‘Through jealousy and strife Paul showed the way to the prize of endurance; seven times he was in bonds, he was exiled, he was stoned, he was a herald both in the East and the West, he gained the noble fame of his faith, he taught righteousness to all the world, and when he had reached the limits of the West he gave his testimony before rulers, and thus passed from the world and was taken up into the Holy Place, the greatest example of endurance.’16 Again, this might substantiate the belief that Paul was martyred.

The date of this letter is not easy to establish. Often stated belief that it was written around AD 96 depends on mention in the opening section of ‘sudden and repeated misfortunes and calamities’, seen as a reference to persecution of Christians in the mid-90s under the emperor Domitian (81-96), but there is no certainty that such persecution actually occurred. One prominent scholar has noted that the letter could just as easily have been written twenty years later.17

The second piece of evidence is a mention of Peter and Paul in a letter sent to Rome’s Christians by Bishop Ignatius of Antioch. At the time of writing, Ignatius was being transported to Rome to be executed as a Christian. Although he had been tried and condemned in Antioch, he was one of many sent to the imperial capital to be killed during public spectacles provided by the emperors. On his journey, Ignatius wrote a series of short letters to the Christian communities in the cities through which he passed, but he also sent one on ahead to the Christians in Rome, asking them not to appeal for clemency from the emperor. He wanted his sentence to be carried out and was worried that some well-meaning and influential fellow believers might get an imperial pardon for him, thus preventing him from following Christ’s example even to death. He wrote, ‘I do not order you as did Peter and Paul; they were Apostles, I am a convict; they were free, I am even now a slave.’18 The mention of Peter and Paul and the implication that they issued commands to the Christians in Rome suggest that together they had a special relationship with the city.

The difficulties dating Ignatius’ letter are even greater than with Clement’s, not least as it only survives as part of a much later text. The traditional view that he wrote around the year 117 is based on nothing more than a guess made around 325, by Eusebius, bishop of Caesarea (c. 314-339/40) in his History of the Church. But it is now generally agreed that Ignatius’ writings and execution cannot be dated more precisely than to sometime between AD 125 and 150.

If there are grounds for believing that both Peter and Paul lived in Rome and died there, does this also mean that either of them was the first bishop of the city, or that one or the other appointed someone else to that office? The claim that they did make such an appointment first appears around AD 180, in a book written in Greek by Irenaeus, bishop of Lyon in what is now southern France. This work lacks a title but has long been known as Against the Heresies, since its aim was to combat several variant forms of Christian belief that were then influential. Included in it is a list of all the bishops of Rome ever since the Roman church had been ‘founded and set up by the two  most glorious apostles Peter and Paul’, who are also said to have ‘delivered the ministry of the episcopate to Linus’.19 Although neither Peter nor Paul actually created the Christian community in Rome, Irenaeus might just be implying that theirs was the formative influence on Roman Christianity in its earliest phase. If so, could his claim that they appointed the first bishop, Linus, be correct?

Irenaeus was not the only person who thought so. About twenty years after he wrote, another list appeared. Its author was a teacher and orator in Carthage in North Africa, Tertullian (died c. 212), who wrote a series of short and vigorous treatises in Latin on moral and doctrinal issues affecting the Christian community of his city. Like Irenaeus, he used the continuity of the episcopal office in Rome from the time of the Apostles as an argument against theological opponents. However, he claimed that Peter himself had been the first bishop.20 This, together with a difference in the order of some names of the bishops, proves that Tertullian was not just copying from Irenaeus.

Cumulatively, this looks like pretty good evidence, allowing for how little of the literary output of the early Christians has been preserved, and we might be happy to accept the testimony of two independent authors writing relatively close in time to the events described. Admittedly, there is still a gap of a century to a century and a half between the presumed period in which Peter and Paul were in Rome and the time at which Irenaeus and the others were writing.21 Ultimately, however, the testimony of these writers was in error, for the office of bishop, as Irenaeus and Tertullian understood it, simply did not exist in the time of Peter and Paul.




THE FIRST BISHOP

The early growth of the administrative organisation of the Christian movement and the emergence within it of a clerical caste remain obscure and controversial. But these were in fact separate processes. For one thing the first generations of Christians may have expected an imminent Parousia or Second Coming of Christ, making organisational structures unnecessary. Such a phase seems to have been short-lived, for Paul in his later letters was no longer expecting it in his  own lifetime. His epistles are our best evidence for how the Christians tried to run their communities at this time. Groups of elders, similar to those found in contemporary synagogues, took the lead in each community, assisted by deacons who were responsible for the charitable care of widows, orphans and other vulnerable members. The only formal meeting was the weekly community meal. This too may be a vestige of Judaic practice, from a time when the Christians still attended synagogue services. The Pharisees as a similar rigorist group within Judaism used to meet for a meal shared only amongst themselves on the evening preceding the Sabbath, just as Christians began doing on the day following it.

Several dimly recorded processes then took place as Christianity freed itself from its Jewish roots and as expectations of an imminent Second Coming waned.22 The communal meal, which as described by Paul was essentially a convivial occasion, divided into two separate parts. The weekly meal remained as an agape, or love feast, available to all, but a separate Eucharistic service for full members of the community was celebrated on a different day. Exactly when this development took place is not clear, and it probably emerged at different times in different communities. Its significance is considerable for two reasons: The Eucharistic service required a celebrant, essentially to imitate Christ’s role in the Last Supper; and full membership of the community became something that had to be attained, rather than being open to all immediately after they accepted the Christian message. The transition was effected through and marked by baptism, which thus also became a sacred rite requiring the presence of an officiant. As these baptismal and Eucharistic ceremonies became formalised, the need grew for a class of ritual specialists. They were important not so much for knowing what to do, since the proceedings were relatively simple, as for possessing a special state of purity or spiritual elevation that distinguished them from fellow believers. In other words what emerged was a Christian clerical elite.

To try to decide if the ceremonies created the clergy or the clergy the ceremonies is to fail to answer the conundrum about the chicken and the egg. They probably helped each other. Clearly, neither the writings of Paul nor the Gospel narratives of the life and teaching of  Jesus indicate the presence or anticipation of a Christian priesthood or of baptism marking the transition from one level of membership of the community to another. These were developments of the late first and early second centuries.

Bishops (overseers) appeared in some Christian communities as the leaders of the groups of elders, being chosen by election and quite likely for life.23 Probably as a second stage in this development, such existing chief elders took on the primary roles in the new sacred ceremonies that were becoming increasingly standardised. Again, it is worth stressing that there was no overall organisational structure for the Christian church in these early centuries, and thus individual groups followed different practices or gradually adopted ones that were starting to gain general agreement. This point is illustrated by the letters of Ignatius of Antioch, previously mentioned. In the messages he sent to the various Christian communities he came in contact with on his way to Rome, he almost always urged on them the importance of obedience to their bishops. This has been seen to imply that he was trying to promote acceptance of something that was still very new and controversial.24

One crucial consequence of the rise not just of a clergy but of a hierarchy within it was the fairly rapid marginalising and then elimination in most communities of women as office holders and leaders. As Jewish society had been very patriarchal, it may be that in some Christian groups women had never played a leading or teaching role, but there is plenty of evidence to show that they did in others. A well-documented case is that of Prisca, who shared the leadership of one of the communities in Rome with her husband, Aquila.25 Women also served as deacons, and some groups, expecting divine guidance from the inspired utterances of individuals in some form of trance or ecstasy, allowed a special role for prophets, including women such as the four daughters of the Apostle Philip. Even after the rise of a professional clergy, there is evidence of some Christian communities having women priests as well as deacons, though the numbers decline rapidly in the course of the second and early third centuries.26

The decline in the role of women as leaders and teachers in the early Church seems to correlate fairly closely to the rise of a hierarchical sacramental priesthood, which needed to be set apart from lay believers, just as these latter came to be divided into the two categories of catechumens and full initiates.27 Pressure for greater uniformity led to the disappearance of several once central features of early Christian practice and to communities that would not conform being regarded as heretical or outside the body of the true believers.

As suggested by the letters of Ignatius, from the period roughly AD 125 to 150, the emergence of a clerical hierarchy with special ritual functions and an exclusive role in the leadership of their fellow believers was well under way but no means universally welcomed by all Christian groups. His letter to the Romans is particularly important in this respect, because it helps confirm that the process had hardly begun in the city of Rome by this time. Not only were there no bishops, as we understand the word, in the time of Peter and Paul, they were actually slower to appear in Rome than in almost any other part of the Roman empire.

This is not as paradoxical as it may seem, since the sheer size of Rome would have made it hard for Christians to create a single organisational structure or congregate in one part of the city. Because the earliest Christian groups grew out of the Jewish community, their presence in Rome probably mirrored that of the Jews, with particular concentrations in certain neighborhoods, notably Trastevere. As the new faith began making converts, probably mostly amongst immigrants and across a growing range of social classes, the dispersal of Christians throughout the city intensified. Because of the persecution of Christians by Nero around AD 64, it became prudent to live and meet in small groups, and avoid congregating in public in large numbers. Because they worshiped in rooms dedicated to the purpose in private houses and kept their meetings very discreet, creating a clerical hierarchy exercising authority over the different Christian groups in the city proved a slow process.

Indications of this can be found in texts produced by Christian writers in Rome in the late first and second centuries. The author of the Epistle of Clement may have been the man of this name later described as the person responsible for drafting communications sent on behalf of the Christians of Rome to other churches.28 But by the  time of Tertullian and Irenaeus, Clement was listed as the second or third bishop of Rome.

This difference of perspective on Clement is telling. The late-second-century authors were probably reporting a tradition that had grown up in Rome in which leading figures amongst the elders of their day were retrospectively turned into bishops, to produce a continuous list of holders of the office stretching back to Peter. Why this happened can be explained, but it would be helpful to ask which of the people named by Irenaeus and Tertullian should be regarded as the first real bishop of the city. Most scholars now agree that the answer would be Anicetus, who comes in tenth on both lists, and whose episcopate likely covered the years 155 to 166.29

Not everyone is convinced that what has been called a monarchic bishop, with unquestioned authority over all of the Christian clergy in the city, was to be found in Rome even as early as this, and Fabian (236-250) has been proposed as the first bishop of Rome in the full sense.30 It is probably not necessary to take so extreme a view. The idea that in principle there should be a single bishop at the head of the whole Christian community of the city existed from well before his time. On the other hand, even after 250 the authority of the bishop over all of the Christians in the city could not easily be enforced, as it was impossible to impose uniformity in so large a city, when the Christians remained legally proscribed and in danger of prosecution by the state.




DEFINING THE FAITH

If the office of bishop only appeared in Rome in the mid-second century, it might be asked why within a generation it was thought to have existed since the time of Peter and Paul, more than a century earlier. In part this was because the process was a gradual one. Although divided into many small groups centred on house-churches scattered across the city, the Christians in Rome had early on developed a sense of community, as can be seen from Paul’s Epistle that addressed them as a whole. By the end of the first century, they were choosing office holders such as Clement to carry out tasks on behalf  of the whole Christian body, and there were meetings of the leaders of the different house-churches, who thus formed a body of senior elders. It was then a relatively small step to choose one of these as the president of the whole community and the head of its clergy, as both the organisational structure of the local church and its forms of worship became more complex.

This may explain why Irenaeus and Tertullian’s apparent rewriting of the history of Christianity in Rome provoked no evident disagreement. Why they were so keen to present the Roman church as one ruled by an unbroken succession of bishops since the time of the Apostles is another matter. What is significant is that both authors produced their lists of bishops in writings that were explicitly controversial and intended to combat theological opponents. Neither was interested in the history of the Church in Rome for its own sake. The existence of the line of bishops they described was a central plank in their arguments. Both were appealing to it as a source of authority to be preferred to that claimed by their adversaries, the Gnostics.

The various individuals and groups now known as Gnostics did not belong to a unified movement. They only came to be lumped together in a later period, when the differences in their views no longer mattered and when their beliefs had been definitively condemned and declared heretical.31 In the first and second centuries, however, there was no absolute orthodoxy against which their interpretations of Christianity could be measured. A consensus of opinion on what constituted the authoritative books of Christian teaching, that collection of texts we call the New Testament, was only starting to form and would not be fully achieved before the fourth century.32 There was also no individual, committee or council of leaders within the Christian movement that could pronounce on which beliefs and practices were acceptable and which were not.

This was particularly true of Rome with its numerous small groups of believers. Different Christian teachers and organisers of house-churches offered a variety of interpretations of the faith and attracted particular followings, rather in the way that modern denominations provide choice for worshipers looking for practices that particularly appeal to them on emotional, intellectual, aesthetic or  other grounds. The range of opinion extended, for example, from traditional Jewish Christians, who continued to obey the ritual requirements of Judaism, to the followers of Marcion, who rejected the Old Testament and accepted only parts of just one Gospel, that of Luke.

The difference between those two extremes lay in the attitude towards the Jewish heritage of Christianity, something that became increasingly contentious as the influence of Greek ideas on the interpretation of the Christian message grew throughout the second century. One of several ways this showed itself was in the belief that the real teachings of Jesus were hidden and esoteric and could only be revealed to believers by enlightened teachers or through revelations in dreams and visions. This is the origin of the term Gnostic applied to those who came to accept such views, as it was a secret Gnosis or ‘knowledge’ that believers had to acquire through the teaching of their spiritual master.

Such a general adjective is actually inappropriate, as it implies that this was a coherent movement or body of ideas. There were almost as many different ideas of what the true but concealed message of Christianity might be as there were teachers and leaders of Gnostic groups. Most of their teachings included ideas and language borrowed from contemporary Greek philosophical and religious speculation. All that was common to them was the conviction that the literal word of the early Christian texts was deliberately misleading and was intended to conceal the real spiritual meaning within. Thus Paul was presented by several Gnostic teachers as a master of secret wisdom and even the ultimate source of authority for their particular version of the hidden knowledge.33 This may be why their opponents increasingly emphasised Peter’s authority and downplayed Paul’s.

The reasons for the rise in the second century of such groups are not hard to see. With the rapid growth of conversions to Christianity amongst non-Jews, a backlash against the strict Jewish elements in Christian thought and practice was inevitable. The language and contents of the Old Testament seemed primitive or alien to those educated in the Graeco-Roman tradition, with its intellectual and cultural heritage of classical antiquity. Meanwhile the wealthier classes  of the cities of the Roman empire, amongst whom Christians were now to be found, were becoming interested in new interpretations of Plato and other Greek philosophers and being drawn into membership of a growing range of esoteric mystery cults.

The widespread feeling in this period that real knowledge required teaching and initiation, and therefore the creation of different levels of membership within a religious group, also had an impact on Christianity. As we have seen, it was at this time that baptism became a rite of passage, to be approached only after long periods of instruction. Some acts of Christian worship were closed to those who had not yet attained this level of initiation, and a priestly hierarchy emerged to administer the rites and instruct the aspiring believers.

Emphasis on hidden knowledge meant that most of the writings of those later described as Gnostics are very obscure and far removed in style and contents both from the straightforward narratives of the Gospels and the open instruction of the Pauline letters. So it was long assumed that their works had little to do with Christianity. The discovery in 1945 of a cache of texts at Nag Hammadi in Egypt, likely part of the fourth-century library of a Christian monastic community, however, radically changed this view, for they were mostly previously unknown writings ranging from those that could be considered orthodox to the clearly Gnostic.34

The Nag Hammadi discovery has made it much easier to understand why Christian Gnostic teachers flourished in Rome in the second century. Several of them were members of the clergy, and one in particular, Valentinus, may have been a serious candidate for the office of bishop around the time it was first established.35 Several rival and even contradictory interpretations of the Christian message could coexist in the city so long as there was no single local authority able to rule on what was and what was not acceptable belief. Resolution of such doctrinal conflicts only became imperative when one group of believers tried to impose their views on all the rest. For example, Marcion, son of a bishop from Sinope on the Black Sea, came to Rome around 139 and began teaching that Christ had never had a physical human body and so had not suffered crucifixion ‘in the flesh’. He also taught that the god of the Old Testament was not the  real creator God but a lesser being whose work had to be corrected by Jesus and Paul. Extreme as many of his views were, it was only when in 144 he called a meeting of the presbyters, the leaders of the various Christian communities in Rome, and tried to persuade them to accept his ideas that he was excommunicated and a large donation he had made to the charitable funds of the Roman church was returned to him.36 Marcion soon after left the city, only to build up a much larger following in the East and found a movement that survived for another century.

While this case illustrates that contradictory beliefs could coexist within Rome’s Christian community, it also shows the limits of the resources available to its leaders for imposing doctrinal unity. Excommunication came to mean far more as a sanction in later centuries, but at this time its significance was more symbolic than practical. As the importance of the Eucharistic service grew, the various Christian groups would exchange weekly gifts of their consecrated bread and wine, as a sign of fellowship. In particular, the bishop sent them to all of the various house-churches that accepted his authority. So, excommunication meant that Eucharistic elements would no longer be sent to or received from the group thus being excluded. This was not yet a spiritual sanction that threatened supernatural or other punishment; the parties concerned just had nothing more to do with each other.

After Marcion, the best-known case of excommunication in Rome in the second century occurred during the years when Victor was bishop (c. 189 to c. 198). At the time there were two methods of calculating the date of Easter, the greatest feast of the Christian year. One used the Eastern method of calculation, by which it was held on the same day as the Jewish Passover, and the other used the practice followed in Rome of celebrating it on the Sunday immediately following that festival. Victor sent letters to the leaders of all the major communities, but with limited success. Finally, he excommunicated those in Rome who refused to give up the Eastern system. For this, he was rebuked by the Christians of Lyon for being too harsh, although their bishop, Irenaeus, had only recently been emphasising the importance of the apostolic authority of the Roman bishops.

Irenaeus’ interest in establishing a somewhat unhistorical continuity in the Roman episcopate from the time of the Apostles was central to his opposition to the Gnostics, which was itself a reaction to a recent persecution in Lyon in 177, in which his predecessor as bishop and many of his fellow clergy in the city had been publicly executed, often in scenes of great cruelty. His anger against the Gnostic teachers was prompted by arguments they used to justify their evading persecution, even to the extent of denying their Christian beliefs. If, in their view, the real truths of Christianity were secret and did not belong to the literal word of the Scriptures or the performance of religious rituals, then what did it matter if you denied belief in such texts or involvement in such acts of worship? The sufferings of those who confessed their faith in public may have made it seem to non-Gnostics even more important that there be greater uniformity in belief. Why should they have to face imprisonment, torture and usually very painful deaths if some who professed to be fellow believers scoffed at them for being so literal minded and unnecessarily brave?




THE APOSTOLIC SUCCESSION

The need for a recognised source of authority that could claim access to an authentic tradition of teaching going back to Jesus impelled Irenaeus and Tertullian to fix on episcopal succession as the key. Their claim was that the Apostles had founded a number of the major churches and appointed their first bishops or even been bishops themselves. In each case there had followed an unbroken succession of office holders, who passed on the authoritative teaching they had received from the founding Apostles, who themselves heard it from Jesus. This countered the claims of the Gnostic teachers to have inherited a secret teaching that traced back to Paul and others, for the Gnostics could not produce such complete and apparently well-attested lines of succession as those of the bishops of the major cities.

It was a clever argument that took on the various Gnostic teachers more or less on their own terms, and its authority survived unchallenged for centuries, even though in fact there had been no bishops before the early part of the second century. Rome was used by both  Irenaeus and Tertullian as their prime example not only because of the special significance in Christian history of both Peter and Paul but also because it was actually the only major see for which such a complete chain of episcopal succession could convincingly be constructed. We must assume that there were good records of early Christian office holders in Rome, even if they had not necessarily been bishops, from which it could be made. When around 325 Eusebius of Caesarea tried to draw up lists of holders of the office of bishop in the main Christian centres, including Alexandria, Antioch and Jerusalem, his evidence was insufficient to permit it for any case other than that of Rome, on which he drew his early information from Irenaeus.

Another problem with Irenaeus and Tertullian’s argument is that it assumes a role for the Apostles in the years after the Crucifixion that may not be entirely historical. The canonical gospels tell us of the Apostles’ role in Christ’s ministry and preaching, but these texts are not themselves the earliest evidence for Christianity. Paul’s letters, dating from the 40s to the early 60s, do not refer to the Apostles as a body exercising leadership of the movement. From his remarks, it was Peter, John and James, the brother of Jesus, who were seen as leaders of the movement. Later James, known as ‘the Just’ and ‘the Rampart of the people’, who combined an asceticism reminiscent of that of an Old Testament prophet with absolute fidelity to Jewish ritual and dietary laws, became the predominant figure.37 During a purge of Christians in Jerusalem at the time of the Jewish Revolt in AD 66, some orthodox Jews stoned him to death. His status was inherited by other members of the family, some of whom were apparently still alive in the reign of Domitian (81-96), but by this time any leadership of the movement had long since passed from their hands.38

The early primacy of members of Jesus’ family, together with the expectation of an imminent Second Coming, limited the need for institutional structures and authority. It is only after the destruction of the Temple in AD 70 that the first Gospel, Mark’s, was written, followed by those of Matthew and Luke within another ten to twenty years. It is in their narratives that the Apostles as a group first take on a special role in the revelation and spread of Christ’s teaching. This  may reflect the growing sense that the End was not nigh and that Christian communities, some of which were now claiming special links with particular disciples, saw an apostolic transmission of Jesus’ words as a source of direction and authority.

For example, a community of Christians is believed to have existed in western Anatolia (Asian Turkey) claiming a particular link with the Apostle John, in whose name a number of writings were produced in the late first and early second centuries. These included not just his Gospel but also the Book of Revelation and the two Epistles.39 In the case of Peter, the First Epistle attributed to him but certainly not written by him, may well have been produced at Rome in the last decades of the first century, though this is not definitely established. If so, it is further evidence of the special relationship between the Prince of the Apostles and at least some of the Christian groups in the imperial capital. Interestingly, its theological views are essentially those of Paul.40

While the history of these early years may seem too vague and inconclusive, with too few three-dimensional characters or clearly delineated events, and with all too much recourse to scholarly doubt, disagreement and lack of evidence, its importance is undeniable. Why and how links were forged between the apostolic founders and a line of successors which they were supposed to have instituted and through whom their teaching was uniquely transmitted—these questions mark the first step in our enquiry. This process laid the groundwork upon which the whole edifice of papal primacy would be erected in the centuries to come.




chapter 2

PRIMACY IS GIVEN TO PETER (180-312)




A PERSECUTED CHURCH

In AD 64, during the reign of the emperor Nero, a great fire destroyed much of the centre of Rome. According to the historian Cornelius Tacitus, writing a generation later, the populace believed the emperor had started the fire, and so, to divert attention from himself, Nero initiated a persecution of Christians—not, however, apparently, for arson. 



First, Nero had self-acknowledged Christians arrested. Then, on their information, large numbers of others were condemned—not so much for incendiarism as for their anti-social tendencies. Their deaths were made farcical. Dressed in wild animals’ skins, they were torn to pieces by dogs or crucified, or made into torches to be ignited after dark as substitutes for daylight. Nero provided his Gardens for the spectacle, and exhibited displays in the Circus, at which he mingled with the crowd—or stood in a chariot, dressed as a charioteer.



 

But the lurid executions had an unintended consequence: ‘Despite their guilt as Christians, and the ruthless punishment it deserved, the victims were pitied. For it was felt that they were being sacrificed to one man’s brutality rather than for the national interest.’1

We do not know the names of these martyrs nor how many died. The only possible exceptions are Peter and Paul, but the early Christians in Rome never associated their deaths with Nero’s persecution. The first explicit reference to their being martyred is in a letter by Bishop Dionysius of Corinth to his Roman counterpart, Soter (c. 166?-c. 174?), and it was only in 325 that the first Christian historian, Bishop Eusebius of Caesarea, linked the persecution under Nero with the reports of their violent deaths.2

The Christians in Rome suffered the earliest known persecution by the Roman state, but, compared to Christian communities elsewhere, they were slow to venerate their martyrs and record their names and dates of death. The simple explanation for this reticence must be that in Rome, as indeed other parts of the empire, Christians were embarrassed by their status as criminals condemned for their beliefs. Being liable to arrest and capital punishment was not something in which at first they gloried, and they tried to avoid provoking public anger or official retaliation by open displays of their faith. The Gospel teachings—‘Render therefore to Caesar the things that are Caesar’s, and to God the things that are God’s’ (Matt. 22.21)—and those of Paul also encouraged detachment from secular society and obedience to civil power, not confrontation.

This reticence began to disappear around the year 180. Persecution of Christians in the cities of the Rhone valley in 177 and in the small North African town of Scillium produced the earliest Western contributions to an emerging literature of martyrdom, which until the late fourth century was written anonymously. Some of the earliest texts, such as The Passion of the Scillitan Martyrs, took the form of trial transcripts, with vivid if invented dialogue between the martyrs and their judges.3 Others were simpler narratives, but usually including dialogue, and most presented the fortitude of the martyrs and their sufferings as reaffirmation of their faith.4 These ‘Martyr Acts’ were circulated among Christian communities across the empire to encourage and inspire. Although one such text was produced in Rome around the end of the second century, it did not result in the glorification of martyrdom then developing elsewhere in the West.5

Despite its earlier reluctance to record the deeds of its martyrs, Rome produced in 336 the first Western martyrology, a list of the days of the calendar year on which victims were executed and where they were buried, so these could be the dates and locations for commemoration of their deaths by the community. In a very small number of cases the actual year of death was also recorded.6 There are twenty-one dates in this text on which one or more of forty-eight Roman martyrs were to be remembered. That for Peter and Paul is June 29, and their burials were said to have been ‘in the catacombs and on the Via Ostiensis’ respectively. This record also mentions the year 258, which probably refers to a reburial of Peter at that time, when Christians were facing renewed persecution. Interestingly, there is no record of his body being taken back to its presumed original place of burial, under what is now the high or papal altar of St. Peter’s.

This martyrology, preserved in a collection of texts compiled in 354, contains the names of very few of the bishops of Rome of the first three centuries. For example, the only one of these from the period before c. 180 is Telesphorus (c. 130). This is significant in that it shows that very few of them were regarded as martyrs at that time. This would change, reflecting the way later generations of bishops of the city wanted to take control of all forms of religious activity within it, and veneration of martyrs became one of the most powerful forms of popular piety for both local Christians and growing numbers of pilgrims. This is why by the early sixth century almost all the bishops of the period before 312 were being commemorated as martyrs, although very few of them actually were.

If the most important developments of the role and authority of the bishops took place from the early fourth century onwards, even in the third their growing status in the community can be seen, for example, in their special burial chamber in the catacomb of San Callisto. This chamber was first used in 236 for Bishop Pontianus, who had died in exile the previous year, and his successor, Anterus, who held office for little over a month. All of the next nine bishops, up to Eutychianus (274-282), were buried in the same place. Services  were held there on the anniversaries of their burials, and during one of these, on 6 August 258, Bishop Sixtus II (257-258) and four of his seven deacons were surprised and killed by imperial soldiers. The three other deacons were taken prisoner and executed soon after. One of these was Laurentius (St. Laurence), who by the early fourth century had become one of Rome’s most famous and venerated martyrs. No one knows why he, but not his seven colleagues, achieved this exalted status.7

This was a particularly violent episode, all the more so since the victims were killed without any legal hearing. But the emperor Valerian (253-260) had issued an order that Christians found gathering in the catacombs would be subject to summary execution. While laws against Christians certainly existed, we know little of the details, as they were not copied into the legal codes compiled under the Christian emperors of the fourth century and later. It is clear, though, that until the middle of the third century there were no general persecutions, and the application of anti-Christian legislation usually resulted from denunciations of individuals and outbreaks of violence. In Rome, after Nero, punitive measures against the Christians were always related to the maintenance of public order in the city, a constant preoccupation of Roman administrators. Thus, in 235 two rival bishops of Rome, Pontianus (230-235) and Hippolytus (c. 217-235), were exiled from the city by the emperor Maximin I (235-238) because of street fighting between their followers.8

The origins of their dispute belong to the time of Bishop Callistus (217-222), whom Hippolytus calls a freed slave, failed banker and convicted criminal, and whom he opposed for allowing twice-married men to join the clergy and existing clerics to remarry.9 Refusing to accept the election of Callistus, Hippolytus had then been chosen bishop by those who shared his views of the need for more vigorous punishment for moral failings.

Because of the house-church system, such rival bishops could coexist for as long as they had the backing of some of the city’s many Christian groups. But the divisions usually resulted in violent clashes between the partisans of the two claimants, and in all cases  the imperial government intervened to end the bloodshed and to send one or both of the rivals into exile, as happened in 235, and would do so again in 306/7 and 308.

The first general persecution of Christians in the empire was the result of the edict of the emperor Trajan Decius (249-251) requiring all adult male citizens to perform an act of worship which involved paying for the sacrifice and ritual cooking of an animal in a temple, to be followed by publicly eating some of it and offering wine to the ‘genius’ or guiding spirit of the emperor. As proof a signed and dated certificate would be issued.10

The Christians refused to obey the edict because it contravened their prohibition on worship of idols and eating of food that had been sacrificed to them. Although they later saw this law as having been aimed exclusively at them, its real intentions were different and far more radical, as this was the first time that the Roman state had demanded a public demonstration of loyalty from all its citizens. It was a period of political instability, military defeat and economic turmoil, and so Christian opposition to the emperor’s edict on religious grounds was interpreted by the government as treason.11 As a result, the actions taken by the state against several of the bishops and clergy of Rome in the 250s were far more severe than anything since the time of Nero.

Following widespread Christian refusal to perform the sacrifices, Bishop Fabian (236-250) was arrested and died under interrogation. Cornelius (251-253) could be elected only after the emperor’s death but was exiled in 252 under the equally insecure regime of Trebonianus Gallus (251-253). When a period of relative political and military tranquillity was restored by Valerian in 253, two successive bishops, Lucius I (253-254) and Stephen I (254-257), functioned freely until the situation changed again in 257 when Valerian reinstated Trajan Decius’ edict. He also ordered that Christians of senatorial rank be stripped of their status and property. But after the emperor was captured by the Persians in 260, his son Gallienus (253-268) repealed these laws and restored confiscated Christian property.




PUNISHMENT OR MERCY?

Although much of the history of the Church in Rome in the third century is obscure, some events in the years 250 to 258 are unusually well illuminated, thanks to the letters of Cyprian, bishop of Carthage, the foremost city of Roman North Africa. From a wealthy and aristocratic background, Cyprian was a recent convert to Christianity when elected bishop in 248. His previous paganism mattered less than his social standing, as bishops were often chosen for their wealth and political connections, which benefited their church. He became the most prolific Christian Latin author of this period, reinforcing the intellectual reputation of the church in Africa created by Tertullian. Among Cyprian’s works were collections of letters put together after his martyrdom in 258, some of which relate to his not always easy relations with Rome.

His election was followed by Decius’ decree. Some Christians performed the required sacrifices, some did not but bribed officials into giving them the necessary certificates and others refused and were imprisoned or executed. Cyprian left Carthage to avoid the new law, but in Rome Bishop Fabian died under interrogation in January 250, and leadership of the Christian communities in the city was taken over by a group of priests until it was safe to hold an episcopal election fourteen months later. The leader of this priestly oligarchy was Novatian, who took a strong line against Christians who had lapsed during the persecution. He and his supporters proposed that such sinners, including those who had bought certificates of sacrifice, should only be readmitted to communion on their deathbeds and should follow a full penitential discipline until then: fasting, abstinence, continence and exclusion from the Eucharist.

The Roman clergy were uneasy about Cyprian’s conduct in lying low until the emperor’s edict had been revoked. He sent them a letter arguing that he had not actually gone into hiding but merely removed himself from the city, where he would have been a prime target. Having to defend himself clearly rankled, as Cyprian was quick to demand answers of his own when a dispute broke out in Rome over the  election of a new bishop in March 251. Novatian had expected to be the new bishop, but another of the Roman priests, Cornelius, had been elected. He represented a majority group among the clergy who were prepared to readmit lapsed members into full communion after a limited period of exclusion. Novatian refused to accept the result of the election and was consecrated as bishop by his supporters, creating a schismatic sect within the Roman church that would survive until the fifth century. At the time, however, his hope was to gain wider recognition as the legitimate bishop of Rome, and he sent his followers to win the support of Christian leaders elsewhere. Cyprian took his time to declare for Cornelius, although their views on the reconciliation of the lapsed were similar, and he sent some African bishops to Rome to enquire about the recent election.

Acceptance by the leading bishops of the day eventually legitimised the choice of Cornelius, but there was no way that Novatian could be suppressed. He continued to be recognised by the rigorist party in Rome as the true bishop of the city, and he used his status to back those following similar policies elsewhere. Thus he orchestrated the consecration of a rigorist bishop in Carthage in opposition both to Cyprian and to another rival, recently elected by those in the city clergy who felt that the lapsed should be readmitted to communion immediately. The three bishops coexisted in mutual hostility until Cyprian was martyred in 258.




CHURCH GOVERNMENT

Cyprian’s letters, together with a handful of those of other bishops preserved in Eusebius’ Ecclesiastical History, supply vital evidence for this period. A letter of Bishop Cornelius reveals that in his day there were forty-six priests and seven deacons in the Church of Rome, along with forty-two acolytes and fifty-six readers, exorcists and doorkeepers, as well as about fifteen hundred widows and others in the care of the church. From these figures it is estimated that there were 30,000 Christians in the city.12

These letters also reveal the importance of synods, or regional meetings of bishops convened under the presidency of a senior or  metropolitan bishop. No synod is recorded in Spain before 300 or in Gaul before 314, but they appear to have been held regularly in both Rome and Africa during much of the third century. The ideal was for two meetings to be held annually, one during Lent and the other around October. The Roman synods were attended by up to sixty bishops, but the names of the towns from which they came are not recorded.

What is striking about the synods is their central role in decision making. Excommunications of individuals or groups were discussed and announced in them, as were other current issues. The synods sent delegates to enquire into appeals or complaints from other bishoprics. In major disputes, such as the Roman election of 251, opinion was sought throughout the empire, and letters from bishops were read out publicly during the synods. Behind the scenes, such meetings may have been carefully orchestrated, not least by metropolitans such as the bishops of Rome, who always presided and proclaimed the synodal decisions. However, these meetings emphasised collegiality and consensus, as shown in the interpretation that Cyprian put on Christ’s charge to Peter (Matt. 16. 18-19), which he cited as testimony to the divinely instituted authority of all bishops, not just the one who could call himself Peter’s successor.

Still, in this period the bishop of Rome was pre-eminent in the respect accorded to his see by fellow bishops. As Cyprian wrote in a tract on the unity of the Church, ‘Certainly the other Apostles were what Peter was, but primacy is given to Peter so that it may be shown that the church is one.’13 It was long established that there were a small number of patriarchal sees: Antioch and Alexandria (traditionally thought to have been founded by Peter’s disciple Mark) in the Eastern half of the empire, and Rome in the West. Jerusalem also had a special standing. Lacking an apostolic foundation, Carthage could not compete on these terms, though its political and economic importance gave it prominence, and its bishops regarded themselves as equal to their Roman colleagues, even receiving appeals from other Western churches against decisions made by the bishop of Rome and his synods.




CYPRIAN AND ROME

Some of Cyprian’s letters contain increasingly acrimonious exchanges between himself and Bishop Stephen I of Rome (254-257). Relations began badly when some Spanish bishops lobbied Cyprian to endorse their removal from office of two colleagues, who had lapsed during the recent persecution but had secured a reversal of the sentence from Rome. In a second case some bishops in southern Gaul complained to Cyprian that Stephen had ignored their request that he curb the bishop of Arles, who was following a Novatianist line in dealing with the lapsed. In neither case do we know the outcome, but a more fundamental conflict was brewing.

Disagreements over doctrine and the treatment of the lapsed in many of the Christian communities in the Roman empire led to schisms and questioning the validity of sacraments administered by bishops seen as heretical or schismatic. This was particularly significant in the matter of baptism, a sacrament to be received only once. Cyprian and the African bishops followed the practice of colleagues in Antioch and Asia Minor in regarding sacraments administered by heretics as invalid and therefore to be repeated. Rome and the churches in Egypt took the opposite view, that the worthiness of the administrator did not affect the validity of the sacrament, which was a divine gift, and so re-baptism could not be undertaken in any circumstances. The theology behind the Roman stance would win universal acceptance in the fourth century, but in the time of Cyprian two synods of the African churches rejected baptism by heretics.14 Stephen refused to receive, let alone read, their acta (acts)—the formal record of the decisions taken—and the accompanying letters from Cyprian.

Stephen also threatened to break off communion with the churches in Asia Minor if they persisted in re-baptising, and he sent letters to the leading bishops of the empire asking their support. Although only fragments of his letters have survived, they prompted heated reactions. Cyprian called the bishop of Rome ‘a friend of heretics, an enemy to Christians’ and described his remarks as ‘arrogant or irrelevant’.15 Bishop Firmilian of Caesarea in Cappadocia, the principal city in Asia Minor, agreed and noted that the Romans were not following the practices of the Church in Jerusalem, which he regarded as the model. He also criticised Stephen ‘since he who brags so loudly of the seat of his episcopate and who insists that he holds the succession from Peter, on whom the foundations of the church were laid, is introducing many other rocks and building many new churches’ and asked ‘can there be “one body and one spirit” with such a man, when he himself has, perhaps, not one mind, so slippery it is, so shifting, so unstable?’16

Behind the vituperation lies a rejection of Stephen’s claim that Rome enjoyed special authority because of its Petrine foundation and unique apostolic tradition.17 For Firmilian the customs of Jerusalem and those recognised by Eastern councils of bishops were superior, and he held that Rome’s views should be judged entirely by the degree to which they corresponded to these. Rome for him was defending heretical novelty and dividing the Church, rather than unifying it, as Stephen claimed.

Cyprian did not have such a bedrock of tradition to which to appeal, but he could call on the solidity of the views expressed by his episcopal colleagues meeting in council, whose unanimity validated the stand he was making. These conflicting opinions on the source of authority and its expression would resurface frequently in later centuries. How this particular dispute was resolved is unknown, as Stephen died in 257 and our unique light on the period is lost when Cyprian was executed in 258.




A PAPAL TRAITOR?

The remainder of the third century is almost a blank as far as the Roman church is concerned, with only the names of a succession of bishops being recorded. The savage deaths of Sixtus II and his deacons in 258 produced another episcopal hiatus, as it was impossible or unwise to elect a new bishop before the emperor Gallienus repealed his father’s anti-Christian edicts in 260. Then, having recovered their  property, Christians re-entered Roman society and even showed themselves willing to involve the state in their internal affairs.

When a dispute over property broke out in Antioch between two rival bishops, one of them appealed to the emperor Aurelian (270-275). The case hinged on identifying which bishop of the two was recognised by the wider Christian community in the empire. This, the emperor decided, was the one with whom the bishop of Rome and his synod would be willing to exchange letters.18 The importance attached to the view taken by Rome in the solution of disputes amongst Christians would be extended by decisions made by emperors in the fourth century. Before then, however, came the longest and most severe period of persecution.

The emperor Diocletian (284-305) initiated in 303 what came to be called from its length and the large numbers of those believed to have perished in it the Great Persecution. It continued under his successors, but with differing degrees of enthusiasm across the empire, until formally ended by imperial decrees in 312 (West) and 313 (East). The Roman church suffered less than in the 250s, and imperial edicts prohibiting Christian worship, confiscating Christian property and requiring the surrender of copies of the Scriptures were repealed or ceased to be enforced in the city from as early as 306. Even so, some suffered for their refusal to obey. Few of their names are reliably recorded, but they would be augmented in later centuries thanks to the mistaken belief that almost any identifiable body found buried in the catacombs had to be that of a martyr.

Among the small number of names of those who actually perished at this time, preserved in the list of martyrs of the Roman church compiled around 336, is that of thirteen-year-old Agnes, later to be proclaimed patron saint of girls, and one of the most venerated saints of the city. She was denounced as a Christian after rejecting the advances of a pagan. His father, who was a magistrate, sentenced her to be stripped and sent to a brothel, but miraculously, it is said, her hair grew so long as to completely cover her nakedness. When her former suitor came to work his evil ways upon her, he was struck dead by divine intervention but was restored to life through her prayers. She  was dragged once more before his father and sentenced to death. Tradition has it that her execution took place in the Stadium of Domitian, beneath what is now the Piazza Navona, a site ever since associated with her.19 The earliest account of her martyrdom was written nearly a century later, and may reflect a particular model of sanctity more than actual events.20

The resumption of persecution and demands that Christians hand over their holy books produced similar reactions to those of the 250s. From fear or even a sense of duty to the emperor, some complied. This act of handing over—the Latin verb is tradere ‘to hand over’ or ‘surrender’—led to their being known by their more uncompromising brethren as traditores, from which comes the modern English word ‘traitor’. The questions of the 250s as to how to deal with Christians who faltered under persecution and who compromised or abandoned their faith reasserted themselves as tolerance returned from 306 onwards.

Among those involved was an earlier bishop of Rome, Marcellinus (295-303), who in 313 was posthumously accused of having been a traditor by a group of rigorist Africans. The claim that Marcellinus and two of his deacons had handed over copies of the Scriptures continued to be repeated well into the fifth century.21 While this was just as vehemently denied in both Rome and Africa, genuine doubts exist about Marcellinus. His episcopate ended in autumn 303, though there is no record of his death, let alone that he was martyred.22 A hiatus then ensued before the election of his successor, Marcellus, in either 305 or 306.

One plausible explanation, doubted by some, is that Marcellinus abdicated because he had compromised in some way during the short but severe opening period of the persecution.23 Even if no longer performing his episcopal functions, he could not be replaced as bishop until after his death two or three years later. Whatever the truth about Marcellinus’ conduct, his existence is not in doubt, nor the fact that he is the first bishop of Rome to be referred to as Papa (Father), or Pope. An abbreviated form of the word appears in a contemporary catacomb inscription erected by one of his deacons.24 Despite its  later popularity, this title was very rarely employed by the bishops of Rome themselves before the late eleventh century. It tended to be used as a term of affectionate respect when referring to them and could equally be used of other bishops, at least until the sixth century, from which time on in the West it was applied uniquely to the holder of the see of Rome. In the East the bishops of Alexandria were known as ‘popes’ from the third century onward.




chapter 3

THE SUCCESSOR OF THE FISHERMAN (312-384)




CONSTANTINE’S ROME

Beside a bridge over the Tiber just north of Rome, a battle was fought on 28 October 312 that changed the history of Christianity. The outcome would also have a dramatic impact on the bishops of Rome, turning them into functionaries of the state that had long persecuted them. The relationship with the civil power, previously one of wary neutrality or occasional hostility, would be transformed as Christianity became the religion first of an emperor and then of the whole empire.

The battle that had such far-reaching consequences was the product of rivalry between two of the four emperors then controlling the Roman world, part of a process that by 324 would see one of them, Constantine I (306-337), emerge as sole ruler of the empire. Proclaimed emperor in York in 306, controlling Britain, Gaul and Spain, he took the first step on that road by invading Italy, ruled by his brother-in-law Maxentius (306-312). Just before the battle at the Milvian Bridge, Constantine had a dream in which he was told ‘to mark the heavenly sign of God on the shields of his soldiers’.1 This was how the tutor to the emperor’s son recorded the event three years later, by which time Constantine’s conversion to Christianity had been publicly acknowledged. A decade later, in the East, a far more elaborate account, involving the vision of a cross in the sky that  was also seen by some of his soldiers, was published by one of the emperor’s theological advisors. Despite contradictions, both narratives make the battle with Maxentius into the turning point in transforming Constantine into the first Christian emperor.2

His British and Gallic legions overwhelmed the forces of Maxentius, who drowned in the Tiber when the bridge collapsed as he fled. The defeated emperor’s head, stuck on a spear, led Constantine and his army in their triumphal entry into Rome the next day.

Although seizing power in Italy and Africa without the consent of the other rulers sharing the imperial office in 306, Maxentius had thereafter made his mark on Rome in a way unmatched since the second century, erecting massive public and private buildings, particularly around the Forum, honouring himself and his family.3 He had also ended the persecution of Christians in his territories, the first emperor to do so. And in 310/11 he returned to Bishop Miltiades (310-314) the communal property of the Roman church that had been confiscated in 304.

For Rome’s Christians, Maxentius’ dispassionate tolerance was of less weight than the warm embrace of an emperor who shared their own beliefs. However, it is not known how quickly Constantine made his conversion public, and in any case he did not remain long in Rome, departing after a few months for a meeting at Milan with the Eastern emperor Licinius I (308-324), at which both agreed to end the persecution. Constantine was back in Rome briefly in 315 and again in 326 but thereafter did not return. He preferred his new imperial capital, which he named Constantinople (modern Istanbul) after himself, and on which work began after the elimination of Licinius in 324.

It has long been assumed that Constantine created magnificent new places of worship for the Christians of Rome and a residence for their bishop in a former imperial palace. The earliest history of the bishops, the Liber Pontificalis (Pontiff’s Book), written around 540, records how, at the request of Pope Sylvester and others, the emperor constructed a series of churches, which he embellished with remarkable treasures and endowed with estates to provide a regular income  for their maintenance. These churches included the Constantinian or Lateran Basilica; the original St. Peter’s, ‘a basilica to St. Paul’, assumed to be San Paolo fuori le mura; ‘a basilica in the Sessorian Palace’ and others dedicated to St. Agnes, St. Laurence, and Sts. Marcellinus and Peter ‘Between the Two Laurels’, as well as some smaller ones in towns outside Rome.

Although compiled two centuries after Constantine’s time, sometimes demonstrably inaccurate or prejudiced, the Liber Pontificalis’ narrative of Constantine’s construction projects is widely believed, thanks to detailed information about his gifts and endowments which looks as if it comes from an official source. While not exactly contemporary, these records date to the generation after Constantine, roughly in the middle of the fourth century. However, while most of the financial information is probably reliable, the setting into which it is placed in the Liber Pontificalis is far less so. This context matters because the story of these buildings is directly linked to that of the bishops of the city, whose social and economic standing is thought to have been transformed by Constantine’s gift.

Both the chronology and the purposes of the emperor’s building programme may be questioned. None of his constructions have survived intact, but traces of most survive. Where they have been studied archaeologically, none shows signs of dating from earlier than c. 330, but it is argued from the list of endowments in the Liber Pontificalis that work on the Constantinian Basilica could have begun in 315, when the emperor made his second short visit to Rome. By 360 this was also known as the Lateran Basilica, being on the site of what had once been the home of a noble family called the Lateranni.4 It became the cathedral or principal church of the bishops of Rome, as it remains to the present, but exactly when that occured is not recorded.

Like the Lateran, the first basilica of St. Peter’s, gradually replaced in the sixteenth century by the one we are familiar with today, has generally been regarded as Constantinian in date, as is claimed in the Liber Pontificalis. But as all of the properties given to provide an income for this basilica were located in the Eastern provinces of the empire, which  Constantine acquired in 324, work on St. Peter’s could have begun only after that date. The mention of the burial of St. Peter himself being ‘in the catacombs’ in the Martyrology of 336 also suggests that a shrine in the catacomb of San Sebastiano on the Appian Way was still the centre of his cult in Rome just a year before Constantine died in 337. It is now thought that work on the basilica was not completed until the later 350s, in the reign of Constantine’s son Constantius II (337-361). Suggestions have also been made that it was he or his brother Constans (337-350), with whom he partitioned the empire on their father’s death, who actually commissioned the building of St. Peter’s.5

Another of the basilicas said to have been constructed by Constantine was certainly not his. Although the Liber Pontificalis claims he ‘built a basilica to St. Paul the apostle at the suggestion of Bishop Silvester’, archaeological investigation has found no trace of a building that pre-dates the one on the presumed site of Paul’s burial ‘on the Ostia Road’ that was built by Theodosius I (379-395), the founder of a different imperial dynasty.6

It seems remarkable that neither of the founding Apostles of the Church in Rome was honoured in the earliest phase of church building in the city. A basilica on the site of the presumed tomb of St. Peter was not completed until the middle of the century, and that on the burial site of St. Paul only appeared a generation later. The cult of the two Apostles that mattered so much to the bishops may not have appealed so strongly to the Christian emperors.

The Lateran apart, all the buildings that definitely date to Constantine were built outside the city walls and are called circus-shaped basilicas because their ground plan is similar to that of a typical Roman racetrack or circus, with long narrow parallel sides and one curved (apsidal) end and one square. They contained few internal structures, and archaeologists think they were used primarily as places of mass burial.7 They include basilicas built close to the tombs of two third-century martyrs, Laurence and Gorgonius. The latter was raised over the burial ground of Maxentius’ personal bodyguards, disbanded after the battle on the Milvian Bridge and whose tombstones were  now deliberately smashed in its construction. Similarly, the Lateran Basilica was built on the site of the demolished barracks of the same unit, suggesting that a further aim of Constantine’s building programme was obliterating the memory of his defeated predecessor.8

The basilica dedicated to Gorgonius also had a circular building attached to its western end, which is all that is still visible today (near the Termini railway station). Its size and design imply it was a mausoleum. If so, it could have been originally intended either for Constantine himself (who was, however, buried in his new capital of Constantinople) or for his mother, Helena, whose porphyry sarcophagus is now preserved in the Vatican Museum. Around 340 another great circus-shaped basilica was built outside the city walls, close to the burial place of St. Agnes, by Constantine’s daughter Constantina. It too has a mausoleum attached to it, in which she was buried in 354.9

As these examples show, this phase of constructing great basilicas, several of which in their later forms still dominate the Christian topography of Rome, was entirely the product of imperial initiative. Before this period the Christians lacked any purpose-built and distinctive places of worship, gathering instead in private houses or small and discrete communally owned meeting houses. Although it has been assumed that Constantine’s dramatic building programme in Rome and elsewhere was a groundbreaking attempt to remedy this lack, this is unlikely.10 All of the basilicas other than the Lateran were associated with places of burial, which by Roman law had to be situated outside city limits. So they certainly were not built as the first churches for city congregations. Contrary to another long-held belief, which argues that the use of city-centre locations for the new buildings might have offended the majority pagan population, including the still highly influential Senate, their deliberate association with Christian burial sites meant there was never any question of their being built within the walls. In any case no thought seems to have been given to non-Christian opinion, because many of them were erected over earlier pagan civil as well as military cemeteries that were deliberately destroyed in the process.11

Some of Constantine’s basilicas helped obliterate the memory of a previous regime, and some were intended to serve as final resting places for members of the imperial family who lived in Rome. Perhaps most of them were also built to honour particular martyr saints, but as the earliest evidence for their cults dates from after these great buildings were erected, it may be it was the existence of the basilicas that helped popularise the cults rather than vice versa. In any event, these constructions were intended more as statements of imperial piety than as a facility for the emperor’s new co-religionists, who were served instead by a growing number of much smaller local churches inside the city.

St. Peter’s was the largest of the Roman basilicas, thanks to the presence of a great colonnaded court in front of its main entry, but the treasures and endowments provided for it were much less in quantity and value than those given to the Lateran.12 According to the lists in the Liber Pontificalis, the gifts of liturgical vessels and decorative items given by Constantine (or possibly his sons) to the Lateran weighed nearly 12,000 pounds of silver and 1,200 of gold. Estates in Italy, Sicily and Africa were also donated to produce revenue estimated at 14,384 solidi, the largest gold coin of the time, per annum. In comparison, the gifts and endowments for St. Peter’s were much more modest, amounting to 1,720 pounds of silver and 291 of gold, with estates in Syria and Egypt generating an annual income of 3,708 gold solidi, together with renders of incense, papyrus and spices. Smaller still were Constantina’s gifts to her basilica of St. Agnes: just 330 pounds of silver and 60 of gold, plus Italian estates producing 595 solidi a year.13

Even so, such endowments far outstripped anything that the bishops of the city could provide for the churches they founded in Rome in the fourth century, for which they often received imperial assistance. For example, when Pope Marcus (336) constructed a small basilica in a cemetery on the Via Ardeatina as his place of burial, he provided it with liturgical vessels weighing 96 pounds of silver and three farms producing annual revenue of 126 solidi.14 Such comparatively modest figures underline the enormous difference in the scale of imperial and episcopal patronage at this time.




BISHOPS AND EMPEROR

It has also been thought that Constantine provided the bishops of Rome with a grand residence in a former imperial palace, but this is less than certain. The palace in question was the property of Constantine’s wife and was just loaned for a meeting of bishops in 313, and in any case it was not the same building as the one attached to the Lateran Basilica, which became the main papal residence in Rome until the fifteenth century. The earliest mention of that palace dates to the pontificate of Zacharias (741-752), and there is no way of knowing when it was built.

The basilicas were imperial property, intended in some cases for dynastic burials, and there is no contemporary evidence that the emperor transferred ownership of them to the Church. The claim that he did so first appears in the account of the pontificate of Sylvester in the Liber Pontificalis, from the mid-sixth century. In fact, we do not know for sure when they were acquired by the bishops, but this was unlikely to have been before the end of the Constantinian dynasty in 363, and was probably later.

No pope before Celestine I (422-432) is recorded as making donations to any of these imperial basilicas, and none of the popes of the period was buried in them, choosing to be laid to rest in the catacombs or in smaller funerary basilicas of their own foundation, outside the city walls. On the other hand, a specially constructed mausoleum attached to St. Peter’s served as the burial place for all members of the Western branch of the imperial dynasty of Theodosius from c. 400 to 455. It may be significant that the first pope to be buried in St. Peter’s, the choice of so many of his successors, was Leo I in 461. He and his successor, Hilary (461-468), were also the first papal donors to almost all of the greater basilicas.

So it is likely that most or all of these buildings remained imperial property until the fifth century, and quite possibly the middle of it. This is not actually so surprising. The pagan temples of Rome and the endowments that supported them became the property of the state in 394, when all forms of traditional Roman religion were prohibited, and even as late as the early seventh century, when Pope  Boniface IV (608-615) wanted to turn one of them, the huge domed Pantheon, into a church, he had to ask for it as a gift from the emperor Phocas, ruling in Constantinople. In view of such tenacity, it might be wondered why the emperors gave up legal ownership of the great Constantinian basilicas. One reason may have been a ‘divine fire’ that seriously damaged the basilica of St. Paul’s in the time of Leo I.15 The need for repairs to this building on top of the maintenance costs of the others, now over a century old, at a time when the Western imperial government could no longer support its rapidly shrinking army and bureaucracy, may have made transfer of ownership attractive. All the more so as the Roman church was far wealthier and better endowed than it had been back in the early fourth century.

There is thus no way of knowing where the principal residence and administrative centre of the bishops was located at this time, or how they divided their time between the various churches of the city. Every pope from Sylvester (314-335) to Damasus (366-384) built basilicas in significant parts of the city, several of which developed into major churches that featured prominently in the ceremonies of the papacy’s liturgical year. Particularly notable is the Basilica Liberiana, founded by Bishop Liberius (352-366) and rebuilt in the mid-fifth century as Santa Maria Maggiore, one of the great patriarchal basilicas. It seems that each pope wanted a church with which he would be particularly associated. The increasing size and magnificence of these buildings also testify to the growing wealth of the bishopric, thanks to the quantity of gifts and bequests it was now receiving from the rising number of Christian noble families in the city, as well as from imperial patronage.

Constantine’s conversion did more than enhance the social standing and political influence of the leaders of the Christian communities in the empire. He also incorporated the bishops into its administrative and judicial organisation, by making them judges in cases in which Christians were involved. Initially this was confined to disputes between fellow believers but was then extended so that if one party to a case was a Christian, he could request to have it heard by a bishop rather than by a civil magistrate. While we do not know in  detail how the weight of this new responsibility affected the bishops in Rome, one North African bishop around the end of the century complained that his judicial responsibilities took up far too much time, at the expense of his pastoral ones.16

The bishops of Rome did not enjoy easy access to the first Christian emperor, as he was scarcely ever in Rome after 312, and from 326 took up permanent residence in the East. For his part Constantine found the Roman bishops of his day less useful than he had expected. Soon after his victory over Maxentius, he had to deal with a dispute amongst his co-religionists, when some bishops in North Africa refused to accept the election of Caecilian to the see of Carthage, claiming that he had been consecrated by bishops who had been traditores in the Great Persecution. When in 313 the African dissidents appealed to the emperor, he referred the case to Pope Miltiades in the hope of a quick and authoritative decision.17 As the emperor also named two Gallic bishops to sit on the tribunal alongside him, Miltiades became deliberately obstructive, turning what was intended to be a simple arbitration into a full synod of Italian bishops, and following elaborate legal procedures.18

The dissidents, led by a bishop Donatus, eventually stormed out, frustrated by the pope’s tactics, thus allowing him to deliver a verdict in favour of Caecilian by default. Donatus and his followers, soon to be known as ‘Donatists’, refused to accept the result and appealed again to the emperor. They even accused the pope himself of being a traditor, like his predecessor Marcellinus. Constantine then handed the issue over to a synod of Gallic bishops to resolve, though with equal lack of success.

Hardly anything is known of the long pontificate of Miltiades’ successor, Sylvester I (314-335), though in legends that began to take shape between the sixth and eighth centuries, he is the pope most closely associated with Constantine. In these tales Sylvester cures the emperor of leprosy, converts and baptises him, after Constantine had seen a vision of Saints Peter and Paul. As we know, Constantine’s conversion actually had nothing to do with the bishops of Rome of his time, and he was baptised in Nicomedia near Constantinople just before his death. But in the Western historical tradition, all of this  was forgotten, and in legend he remained, until the end of the Middle Ages, permanently associated with Pope Sylvester.




ROME AND THE ARIAN CONTROVERSY

If pope and emperor had little contact at this time, a dispute was brewing within the Church that would soon bring them into conflict. The issues involved were central in fashioning Christian doctrine, and if they are not contentious now it is because they were settled then, even at the cost of permanent divisions within the Church. Christians, only recently freed from the threat of persecution, were groping towards more complex understandings of their faith, but each question that was resolved generated new ones. In all of them the papacy had a role to play and in so doing further refined its own sense of purpose and authority.

The first of these great rifts was the debate over the Godhead known as the Arian Controversy, named for Arius, a deacon of the church of Alexandria. By 318 he was teaching that the three persons of the Trinity were neither equal nor co-eternal, that only the Father was eternal and uncreated and that the Son was, while superior to all other creatures, inferior to the Father and indeed not fully divine. The roots of his ideas go back to Origen (died 254), who had once been in charge of the Christian school in Alexandria, as well as to the widely influential contemporary Greek philosophy known as Neoplatonism. Origen remained controversial in Alexandria, and successive bishops of the see, Alexander (313-328) and Athanasius (328-373), tried to suppress Arius’ views, but he could count on the support of influential Eastern bishops, some of whom had the ear of the emperor.

In 325, the first-ever large-scale council of the Church, attended by 220 or more bishops, was called by Constantine to meet under his presidency at Nicaea (now Iznik, Turkey) to resolve the dispute. Although several bishops from the Western provinces attended, Pope Sylvester did not, sending two priests and two deacons to represent him. A contemporary account reports that he was too old to make  the journey, but his non-attendance helped foster the tradition that popes never attended councils that they themselves had not called.

Although the council produced a creed or statement of theological beliefs, called the Nicene, which is one of the oldest and still most authoritative of such formulations, it failed to solve the problem it was meant to address. The supporters of Arius were not won over, and other bishops found some of the theological statements of the dominant anti-Arian group disturbing. Ecclesiastical politics and clashes of personality added to the inflammatory mix, especially after Athanasius succeeded Alexander as bishop of Alexandria in 328. These theological disagreements provided another context for increasingly bitter rivalries between the two foremost patriarchal sees of the East: Alexandria and Antioch.

The sixth of the decrees issued by the Council of Nicaea had ruled that the bishop of Alexandria should exercise authority over the other episcopal dioceses of Egypt and Libya, ‘as the Roman bishop did over those subject to Rome’.19 The men who drafted this may have known what they meant, and it has long been accepted that the territorial units mentioned are civil administrative ones. But what is not clear is whether in the case of Rome this is referring to a larger or a smaller area: the ‘suburbicarian’ region immediately surrounding the city or Italy more generally. In the case of the bishops of Alexandria, however, in whose interests this was drafted, the wording was unambiguous. They were to exercise primatial authority over all the other bishops of Egypt and the adjacent provinces to the west.20

The diocese of Alexandria had previously enjoyed precedence but not disciplinary authority over other Egyptian bishoprics, so, establishing this was not easy. Athanasius tried through his patronage of the rapidly growing monastic communities of the Nile valley and occasional strong-arm tactics. But acts of violence he sanctioned, directed against the leaders of breakaway Christian communities in Egypt, gave his theological and political opponents grounds for complaining to the emperor. As Constantine was now influenced by advisors who shared some of Arius’ ideas, a reversal of fortune followed. In 337 a council of bishops at Tyre condemned Athanasius,  and Constantine exiled him to Gaul—an early example of how emperors would treat recalcitrant bishops.

These changes in imperial preference soon affected the bishops of Rome. Since at least the middle of the third century they had been in frequent communication with the bishops of Alexandria, thanks to the regular seaborne trade between the two cities. They exchanged views on all major theological issues, even if they were not always in agreement. Belief that the see of Alexandria had been established by Peter’s disciple Mark added to the sense of a special relationship, at least on the Roman side.

In theological exchanges, Rome tended to worry about ideas that threatened belief in the unity of the Godhead. Some of the finer distinctions that the Greek Christians were trying to work into the relationship between the three persons of the Trinity perplexed the Romans, partly because of the difficulty of expressing them in Latin. In general, therefore, after 325 the bishops of Rome were interested in preserving the decisions of the Council of Nicaea as the benchmark for Christian unity and in maintaining good relations with the bishops of Alexandria.

Although Athanasius returned to Egypt on Constantine’s death, his opponents were determined to get rid of him, and they had the ear of the new ruler of the Eastern half of the empire, Constantius II (337-361). Within two years Athanasius was under renewed attack. His opponents, led by Bishop Eusebius of Nicomedia, who had baptised Constantine, wrote to the new pope, Julius (337-352), to ask him to hold an Italian synod to add its condemnation to theirs. Julius responded by calling both sides to come to Rome for a general council. This was the first time that a pope had involved himself in a dispute in which the parties were outside his Western patriarchate. Julius claimed that Athanasius had been denied a fair hearing and so wanted an impartial gathering of bishops under his presidency to hear the evidence, ‘so that a just conclusion might be reached’. Athanasius in the meantime had been expelled from Alexandria and was only too happy to escape to Rome, while Eusebius and his supporters refused to attend and delayed replying to the invitation until after the date suggested for the council had passed.

In Rome Julius became convinced of Athanasius’ theological orthodoxy and was charmed by his charismatic personality. As the pope wrote to the Church in Egypt, when Athanasius returned triumphant to Alexandria in 346, Julius regarded it as ‘a special token of divine favour that we should have had the privilege of knowing so outstanding a man’.21

After his vindication by the papal synod in Rome in 340, Athanasius worked his charm on the Western emperor, Constans (337-350), who persuaded his elder brother Constantius II that a council should be held on the frontier between their territories, at which the bishops from both sides could resolve their differences. So in 343 about 160 bishops converged on Sardica (modern Sofia in Bulgaria). But when Constantius’ bishops discovered that Athanasius and others whom they had previously condemned and deposed were going to take part—thus implicitly reversing those verdicts—they refused to attend and instead held a council of their own at Philippopolis, in Constantius’ territory. There they excommunicated Pope Julius and other Western bishops who had received Athanasius.

This breakdown in ecclesiastical harmony was mended by the threat of secular violence. After the elimination of a third brother in 340, Constans was militarily the more dominant of the two remaining emperors, and after the failure of the Council of Sardica, it was his threat of war over the issue that forced Constantius II to allow Athanasius and the other exiles to return to their sees in the East in 346. However, in 350 Constans was killed by his troops, and a general called Magnentius seized power, precipitating a civil war. It was in the final stages of this that Pope Julius I died in 352, just before Constantius II eliminated the usurper and made himself master of the whole empire.

So the new bishop of Rome, Liberius (352-366), began his pontificate in a changed political climate. Athanasius was accused of treasonable correspondence with Magnentius and went into hiding amongst the monks in upper Egypt for six years, while Constantius tried to secure consensus of support for a modified Arian theology that he and his ecclesiastical advisors favoured, involving a general condemnation of Athanasius, the standard bearer of Nicene orthodoxy. Liberius’  appeals to Constantius to call a council resulted in one in 355 in which the emperor imposed his will through threats, and the pope’s own representatives were coerced into signing a condemnation of Athanasius. When Liberius disowned them, he was removed from Rome in the middle of the night and brought before the emperor in Milan. When he still persisted in his support of Athanasius, Liberius was deposed and exiled to Thrace.




SCHISM AND RIOT

Back in Rome authority was taken by the archdeacon Felix, the most senior of the seven deacons, who called a meeting of the city clergy, where they refused to accept any other bishop while Liberius lived. This resolution proved short-lived, as under pressure from the emperor they subsequently met again and elected Felix himself. Athanasius later claimed Felix’s ordination was carried out by imperial secret agents with three court eunuchs as the sole representatives of the populace.22 Meanwhile, Liberius was pressured into communion with the opponents of Athanasius. In consequence some of the Roman clergy refused to recognise him, and disturbances broke out between supporters of the two popes—one in Rome and the other still in exile.

Maintaining public order in the Western imperial capital, still the largest city in the empire, was a sensitive issue, and the senator appointed to oversee its administration, the prefect of the city, kept the government regularly informed of the state of public opinion.23 Riots in Rome were easily provoked and usually violent. For example, one broke out when a prefect requisitioned rather than bought scrap metal for work on public buildings. He had to flee the city while a mob tried to burn down his house. So when Constantius himself came to Rome in April 357, he was eager to find a solution to the division over the bishopric. An excuse for imperial clemency was provided by petitions from several leading Christian senators, said to have been egged on by their wives. Liberius was recalled from exile, but only after agreeing to share the episcopal office with Felix, an inherently unworkable compromise.

Soon after Liberius’ return in August 357, Felix was expelled from the city by a mob shouting, ‘One God, one Christ, one bishop!’24 He attempted to reinstate himself the following year, when his supporters seized control of the basilica built by the late pope Julius, on the site of the present Church of Santa Maria in Trastevere, but the followers of Liberius stormed the church. Felix withdrew to an estate outside the city, still claiming to be the legitimate bishop, until his death in 365.

Liberius and Felix were not the only bishops in the city at this time. Virtually every break-away Christian community in the empire had followers in the huge imperial capital, and because these groups were not in communion with each other, they all needed the presence of bishops of their particular persuasion to carry out their baptisms, ordinations and consecrations. So, just as in the second and third centuries, several parallel clergies co-existed, refusing to recognise each other. We know most about the Donatists, the African rigorists who broke off communion with Pope Miltiades. Because of the large North African community in Rome, involved not least in grain and oil shipping, the Donatists had installed a bishop to serve the needs of their congregation in the city very soon after 313, and we have an unbroken list of names of his successors extending on into the 380s.25 Novatianists, Melletians, Marcionites, Sabellians and others also maintained bishops and clergy of their own in Rome throughout the century.

None of this would have been possible if the state had been interested in imposing unity and in persecuting schismatic groups. However, the divisions were mainly products of disagreements over discipline, and until the early fifth century the imperial government ignored them if questions of belief were not involved. Indeed Constantine had guaranteed the Novatianists the right to own churches and cemeteries, and the state provided free transport for schismatic bishops attending councils as well as for orthodox ones.26

That Felix’s followers occupied the Julian basilica in 358 was symbolic, as its founder, Pope Julius, had distinguished himself by his support for the Council of Nicaea and for Athanasius. This was a legacy Felix sought to claim, in contrast to Liberius, who had  excommunicated Athanasius and accepted an Arian creed in order to secure his return to Rome the previous year. For some this was an inexcusable betrayal, and Liberius’ reputation suffered in consequence, both in his own lifetime and after.

Traces of this decline can be found in the Liber Pontificalis, whose accounts of both Liberius and Felix II are in some respects misleading. Of Liberius it reports that he was exiled for three years for refusing to accept the doctrine of the Arians but subsequently agreed to be in communion with them, and that during his exile he was replaced by Felix, whom he himself consecrated. Then, on returning to Rome he remained outside the walls with the emperor’s sister at her Basilica of St. Agnes, hoping, unsuccessfully, she would support him. Eventually, the emperor called a council of Arian bishops to order the pope’s restoration and the expulsion of ‘the catholic’ Felix. Liberius’ ensuing reinstatement is said to have led to ‘a persecution which caused the deaths and martyrdom in church of priests and clerics’.27

In the Liber Pontificalis, this account of Liberius’ pontificate is followed by a separate life of Felix, in which he is said to have called Constantius II a heretic, and as a result ‘he was beheaded with many of the clerics and faithful in secret alongside the aqueduct of Trajan on 11 November’.28 Four days later his body was recovered by Damasus (to whom we shall soon turn) and buried in the basilica Felix had founded on the Via Aurelia. It has long been recognised that this account actually repeats the equally unhistorical story of an earlier pope, Felix I (268-273), also said to have been martyred and to have built a basilica on the Via Aurelia.

What we have are confused memories of these mid-fourth-century events based on hostile propaganda put out by the rival parties of the time, which survived into the sixth century and became fixed in the authoritative record of early papal history. This was unfortunate for Liberius, at least posthumously. He may have been no hero, but he tried to make up for his lack of the martyr’s spirit in the later part of his pontificate, supporting attempts in the East to restore Church unity on the basis of Nicene orthodoxy and ensuring there were no recriminations in Italy between those bishops who had accepted an Arian creed at the Council of Rimini in 359 and those who had resisted.

This revival of the pro-Nicene party was only possible because of a change of imperial regime. Constantius II died in 361, just on the eve of a civil war with his sole surviving relative, a younger cousin called Julian, who succeeded him unopposed. Although brought up a Christian, Julian had secretly converted to a philosophically inclined paganism in his youth and, once emperor, revealed his true religious persuasion. He removed all the legal privileges and responsibilities his predecessors had given to the bishops, and, since nothing suited his purposes better than having the Christians fighting among themselves, he recalled all those in exile. His reign came to an abrupt end in 363, when he was killed in a skirmish while invading the Persian empire, and after a brief interval a new imperial dynasty emerged. Its founder, Valentinian I (364-375), although a committed Christian, had no particular theological enthusiasms and was more interested in ensuring good order in the Western half of his empire, leaving the Eastern one to his brother Valens (364-378).




DAMASUS

The change in imperial priorities benefited the next pope, Damasus (366-384), one of the most significant holders of the office in its early centuries. He has not found many admirers: ‘a man of much practical shrewdness and self-assertive energy . . . he quite as clearly lacked that greatness of spirit that shows so strikingly in his contemporaries, Athanasius, Basil, Gregory Nazianzen, and Ambrose. His acts, his letters, his metrical inscriptions all betray the same dry, cold temperament and are all singularly devoid of any spontaneous generosity of feeling, magnanimity of judgement or breadth of vision.’29 There is a little too much blood on his hands and a lingering odour of scandal.

Born in Spain around 305, he had been one of Liberius’ deacons, and exiled with him in 355, but changing his mind, he returned to Rome and accepted Felix as bishop. When Liberius was reinstated, he took no action against Damasus, and subsequently indicated a preference for him as his successor, perhaps to heal the rift between the two factions. But Damasus’ shifting loyalties were resented by those who had never wavered in their support for Liberius. After the  latter’s death in September 366 a small group of clergy occupied the Julian basilica and elected Ursinus, another of the deacons, as bishop.30 Almost simultaneously the majority of the clerical electors chose Damasus in the church in Lucinis (now San Lorenzo in Lucina), and a week later he was consecrated in the Lateran basilica—the earliest mention of it as a site of papal ceremonies.31

This may have been the first disputed papal election since 250, but it did not result in the same uneasy coexistence of rival claimants. Damasus’ supporters—described in a hostile source as ‘ruffians from the race track and gravediggers’—launched an assault on the Julian basilica, seizing control of it after three days of street fighting.32 When the backers of Ursinus occupied the Liberian basilica, it too was stormed. In the aftermath of the fighting a neutral contemporary reported that the bodies of 137 men and women were found in the church.33

The controversial and violent nature of its start marked most of Damasus’ pontificate. Ursinus and a group of eight priests who supported him were exiled to Gaul when renewed fighting broke out a year later.34 They were never reconciled, and continued attempts were made to remove Damasus from office by other means. In 378 he was accused of sexual misconduct by two of his deacons, and in 380 he was charged with murder. In both cases he was cleared by synods of Italian bishops in Rome, who had to report their findings to the emperor. 35 While followers of Ursinus may have been behind these accusations, they were not Damasus’ only enemies.

After his death a long petition was submitted to the emperors of the time by two priests belonging to the rigorist group founded earlier in the century by Bishop Lucifer of Cagliari. Amongst other things, they accused the former pope of forcibly breaking up one of their services and having one of their clergy so savagely beaten in the course of his arrest that he subsequently died from his injuries.36

Potentially more damaging were other criticisms. In a complaint to the emperor about his violent suppression of the supporters of Ursinus, he was also called ‘a tickler of the ears of middle-aged women’, implying that he had used his position and charm to ingratiate himself with some of the female members of his flock.37 That personal enrichment was implied emerges from an imperial edict issued in July 370 and sent to Damasus himself, to be read out in all of the churches of Rome, forbidding all present and former members of the clergy from visiting the homes of widows and girl orphans and wards, and from receiving any gifts or legacies from them.38 Any such property would be confiscated by the state. The law itself was much resented by both potential donors and recipients and was finally repealed in 455.39

Damasus was not the only subject of such gossip. Similar accusations were directed at Jerome, his advisor and secretary in his last years. It was Jerome who in a letter to Damasus in 376 had first contrasted the majesty of the bishop’s office with the humble origins of its first holder: ‘I am terrified by your eminence, yet your benevolence attracts me. From the priest I claim the preservation of the victim, from the shepherd the due protection of the sheep. Away with all trace of pride; let Roman majesty withdraw. It is to the successor of the fisherman that I address myself, to the disciple of the Cross.’40 His depiction of the pope as successor to Peter the fisherman survived as a permanent feature of papal imagery.

Six years later Jerome became Damasus’ secretary and was soon mired in controversy alongside him. In both their cases the rumours and innuendos reflected divisions in upper-class society in Rome. The families who made up the three orders of nobility of which the Roman Senate was composed were still by far the wealthiest and most socially prestigious in the empire. Most of them enjoyed incomes in a range of from one to four thousand pounds of gold a year, but there were a handful of the super-rich, such as the lady Melania, whose annual receipts around the year 400 totalled 120,000 pounds of gold.41 Within this aristocracy, Christianity had gradually taken hold across the fourth century, and the majority of the senatorial families in Rome had converted by the early fifth century, becoming involved with the bishops, their policies, and their election.42

Even when senatorial families were divided in religious loyalties, the growth of conversion did not produce internal conflict, despite a comparable rise in imperial legislation outlawing pagan religious practices and closing temples. A brief ‘pagan reaction’ under the  emperor Eugenius (392-394) was no more than a temporary repeal of these laws and a return to an earlier tolerance of religious diversity, as reflected in the senator Quintus Aurelius Symmachus’ famous claim that ‘There are many routes to so great a truth.’43 Pope Damasus had opposed Symmachus’ contention at the time it was made in 384, but his successor Siricius (384-399) and the Roman church do not seem to have suffered loss of wealth or privilege in Eugenius’ short reign, not least because so many senators were by then Christians.

Where, on the other hand, a fault line can be more easily detected is within the Christian aristocracy itself over the rising appeal of the monastic movement. While large communities, inspired by the examples of outstanding ascetics and teachers such as Anthony and Pachomius, had developed in Egypt, Palestine and other Eastern provinces in the fourth century, in the West the new movement expressed itself primarily in aristocratic circles. It took the form of a life of renunciation of food and other bodily pleasures, and devotion to reading of Scripture, prayer and meditation in small closed groups, often established in noble households in town and country. Unlike the East, where rules for larger, more socially diverse communities were being written from the mid-fourth century on, the aristocratic house monasteries of the West lacked such a literature in Latin and depended much more on the personal instruction provided by popular spiritual guides and directors.44

One of the problems that resulted from the growing appeal of worldly renunciation and consecration to virginity was the impact on families that had prided themselves on their long histories and distinguished ancestries, real or imaginary. When heirs renounced marriage or committed themselves to chastity within it, aristocratic dynasties faced extinction and vast fortunes passing out of family control, all the more so when the monastic ideal promoted relinquishing of personal wealth. Thus, when Melania and her husband adopted a life of chastity following the deaths of their two children, they immediately began selling her family estates to fund works of charity.45 Inevitably such situations were fraught with opportunities for conflict and for accusations against fashionable spiritual directors  of self-interested manipulation of their vulnerable patrons. Jerome’s rapid departure from Rome after the death of Damasus resulted from accusations of sexual impropriety between himself and his leading female disciple, a wealthy widow. An investigation ordered by Pope Siricius, who was less keen on such ascetic gurus, exonerated him, but Jerome and his aristocratic followers found the atmosphere in the city so hostile that they left to set up a community in Bethlehem.46




THE PETRINE THEME

Despite the various assaults on his character by his opponents, Damasus established the papacy on a stronger footing than ever before, both in the city of Rome and in the Church. He is remembered not least for a series of short poetic inscriptions he composed in honour of principal Roman martyrs and then had carved on large marble slabs.47 Although most of these monuments have been damaged, and some entirely lost, the thirteen that survive more or less complete show how he used them to associate himself and his office with the increasingly popular cults of these martyrs.48 Visitors to their tombs outside the city walls could not fail to notice these imposing tributes from the pope. Hitherto papal patronage had been confined to building one or two churches in each pontificate, and no pope had interfered with or patronised the constructions of his predecessors. But through his inscriptions Damasus made his presence felt in a wide range of catacomb shrines and basilicas that he himself had not built. This marks the start of a tradition of proclaiming papal links with particular buildings in Rome through monumental inscriptions, a practice much favoured by many of his successors up to the twentieth century.

The sharp decline of Arian influence in the West after the death of the emperor Constantius in 361 produced attempts to find a yardstick of theological orthodoxy against which new ideas could be measured, so as to prevent future conflicts. In 380 the Western and Eastern emperors agreed that this should be ‘that religion which Peter the divine apostle gave to the Romans’, which was defined as being that followed by Damasus of Rome and Patriarch Peter II of  Alexandria (373-380).49 This imperial decree placed the same emphasis on apostolic tradition in the recognition of orthodoxy as had been demanded by late-second-century authors such as Irenaeus, but that tradition now focussed entirely upon Peter as its sole authoritative source for both East and West. What happened if the Petrine faith of Rome differed in any way from that of Alexandria was not here addressed, but this would become an important question in the fifth century. More immediately, another controversy was looming.

The replacement of the emperor Valens (364-378), who had shared the theological views of Constantius II, by a general called Theodosius (379-395), whose family came from Spain, marked the final defeat of Arianism in the Eastern half of the empire. This was ratified at a council held in Constantinople in 381. While this outcome was warmly welcomed by Damasus, who had sent representatives to the council, he strongly opposed another conciliar decision—‘the bishop of Constantinople shall have pre-eminence in honour after the bishop of Rome, because Constantinople is the New Rome’—since it gave Constantinople precedence over the other Eastern metropolitan sees.50

While Rome’s own position as sole apostolic patriarchate in the Western empire was unchallenged, it was the defiance of tradition represented by the ranking of a see that had only come into existence in 330 over the Petrine sees of the East—Antioch, of which Peter was held to be first bishop, and Alexandria, long regarded as being founded by his disciple Mark—that led Damasus to refuse to accept the decrees of this council. This was the start of a protracted resistance by Rome to what it saw as the pretensions of Constantinople.51

In the West the most influential ecclesiastic figure in the late fourth century was Ambrose, bishop of Milan (374-397), especially after the Western imperial court established itself in his city in 388. His physical proximity to the court enabled him to stage dramatic confrontations with the emperors when he felt their decisions were morally wrong. He was also able to put in a good word for Damasus as successive accusations reached Milan, but he himself ignored the pope’s patriarchal authority.52

The popes of the period never left Rome and so could not make a personal impact on the secular rulers. However, the prestige of their city and of the Petrine foundation of its church gave them a unique authority. In 378 the emperor Gratian (367-383) accepted Damasus’ proposal that the pope and his successors should hear judicial appeals from all churches in the Western half of the empire. This gave the pope and his advisors an equivalent role in ecclesiastical cases to that of the emperor and his consistory as the final court of appeal in all civil matters, thereby producing the kind of logical administrative structure that satisfied the Roman legal mind. What the emperor was not prepared to accept was the further suggestion that bishops of Rome by virtue of their new status as judges of appeal in ecclesiastical matters should not be answerable in court themselves for civil offences. 53 As we shall see, this question of the superiority of the papacy to all other jurisdictions would rumble on for several centuries.




chapter 4

PETER HIMSELF (384-496)




GOVERNMENT OF THE CHURCH

In 416 Pope Innocent I (401-417) declared, ‘in all of Italy, Gaul, Spain, Africa, Sicily and the isles that lie between them no churches have been established other than by those ordained bishop by the Venerable Apostle Peter or his successors.’1 This was given contemporary significance when Celestine I appointed the Roman deacon Palladius as the first bishop of a Christian community in Ireland in 431. Although historically inaccurate, this claim also allowed Innocent’s successor, Zosimus (417-418), to promote the myth that the Roman provinces of Gaul had been evangelised by a disciple of Peter called Trophimus, the first bishop of Arles.2

Zosimus’ argument justified giving the bishops of Arles the new status of papal vicar (a title borrowed from the imperial administration), with authority, as the pope’s deputy in the Gallic provinces, over all other metropolitans in Gaul. Unsurprisingly, the other metropolitan sees, such as Lyon and Vienne, which possessed some of the longest-established Christian communities in the West, were resentful.

Damasus had already created a similar papal vicariate in the eastern Balkans for the bishops of Thessalonica because of the transfer of the provinces of this region in 379 from the control of the Western emperor to that of his Eastern colleague. The bishoprics concerned had been under Rome’s metropolitan authority, so the transfer separated their political and ecclesiastical loyalties, and the new papal vicariate was a response. Thessalonica was by far the most important  city with the longest-established church in the eastern Balkans and northern Greece, so Damasus’ move created no rivalries. In the case of Gaul, however, it looks as if Zosimus may have been forging a new organisational structure, mirroring that of the imperial administration, in which there were to be separate vicars for the Gallic, Spanish and African provinces. If so, the brevity of his pontificate and the degree of opposition prevented its development.

While Zosimus’ attempt to elevate the status of Arles highlights the novelty of several of the claims made by the see of Rome from the late fourth century onwards, the purpose behind them was always the maintenance of tradition. As we have seen, in 378 the state had recognised the Petrine traditions of Rome and Alexandria as the touchstone of orthodoxy. The divisions within individual churches, not least in Rome itself, and in the Church as a whole across the half century that had been dominated by the Arian controversy made the definition and preservation of that unifying tradition of ever greater importance. What seemed to be the final victory over Arianism in 381 was accompanied by a determination that such division should never happen again.

So it is no surprise that the judgements and commands issued by the bishops of Rome became more authoritarian and less consensual in tone at this time and that they were largely accepted by their recipients. Much earlier correspondence between bishops, including those of Rome, had contained little more than exchanges of views amongst equals, but in the late fourth century a new type of papal letter appears, later called a ‘decretal’, defined as ‘a letter containing a papal ruling’, dealing with matters of Church discipline and sent in reply to an appeal for guidance.3 Because these rulings were accepted as authoritative, such letters were copied and circulated, and they also began to be collected and quoted. As a result, within little more than a few decades, decretals were recognised, at least in the West, as a second source of canon or Church law, alongside the decisions taken by bishops meeting in councils.4

The change in tone can be seen by comparing a letter of the last years of Damasus to a synod of bishops in Gaul—who asked him for advice on nearly twenty topics, ranging from baptism to the prohibition on uncles marrying nieces—with one from the next pontificate. Damasus’  reply presents the answers coming not from himself but from a Roman synod, and the reasons for several of its rulings are carefully explained.5 This letter contrasts with one sent by Pope Siricius (384-399) early in 385 in response to some questions from Bishop Himerius of Tarragona in Spain. These queries were also formally presented to a Roman synod, but several of Siricius’ rulings were far more peremptory in tone than those of Damasus, and the authority he claimed was his own, as heir to St. Peter. The recipient was also instructed to circulate the pope’s reply to all of the other Spanish bishops.6

Orthodoxy was the ancient Petrine tradition, and what threatened it was novelty. New ideas and practices were essentially wrong by virtue of their very newness, however trivial they might seem. Thus when in 447 Pope Leo I the Great (440-461) discovered that bishops in Sicily were celebrating more baptisms in Epiphany than in Easter Week, he told them he was ‘amazed that you or your predecessors could have introduced such an unreasonable innovation’, adding, ‘You could not have fallen into this error at all . . . if the See of the blessed Apostle Peter, which is the mother of your priestly dignity, were also your teacher in ecclesiastical procedure.’7 But he also explained in detail why choosing the correct season for baptising was theologically significant.

This fear of the harm that could be inflicted by novelty made the holding of councils particularly sensitive. If left to themselves, groups of bishops, however large and distinguished, could endorse ideas and practices differing from those of Rome, thus threatening division within the Church. It became the fixed view of the popes from at least the time of Celestine (422-432) that councils should only confirm prior papal decisions. As Leo the Great wrote, ‘For even amongst the most blessed Apostles, alike in honour, there was a certain distinction in power. Although they were all equal in being chosen, one was allowed to stand out above the others. From this arrangement there arose, also, distinctions among the bishops,’ with superior authority being exercised by metropolitans and vicars, ‘and through them the care of the universal church was to converge in the one see of Peter, and nothing was ever to be at odds with his leadership.’8 This view gained little support in the East, where the lack of a  single dominant metropolitanate meant that councils remained the most important source of authority, or in Africa with a strong tradition of conciliar decision making.

As the guardian of the Petrine tradition, Rome saw itself as the sole source of authoritative rulings. While there was scope in disciplinary matters for cases to be heard by the other non-apostolic metropolitans in the West, when it came to central issues of belief and practice, uncertainties could only properly be resolved in Rome, and any decisions by provincial bishops or synods should be submitted for confirmation or correction, to avoid the danger of novelty. If in principle minor matters could be determined locally, only Rome could decide what was indeed minor, and so it was wiser to consult the pope first rather than suffer the indignity of a rebuke later. Thus, Pope Siricius congratulated Himerius of Tarragona for sending his enquiries ‘to the Roman church as if to the head of your body’.9

The precise nature of the apostolic tradition was not easily described, in that Peter had not left a body of texts or even oral instructions to guide his successors. In this sense he was more useful than Paul, fourteen of whose letters were now part of the canon of the New Testament, as defined by Innocent I in 405.10 What was written could be debated. Peter on the other hand gave direction via his successors in the office he was held to have founded. So it is unsurprising that in the later fourth century Paul features less and less in the papal correspondence, and from the early fifth century the Prince of the Apostles clearly dominates papal ideology.11

As Christian theology and worship changed under new influences, the Petrine tradition needed more than a set of rules from the past. There had to be a way in which popes could make authoritative rulings on new features of Christian life, such as monasticism, that had come into existence since the apostolic age. If Peter was to be the arbiter of correct belief and practice, he had to speak to a changing world. This he could do through his successors.

While the Petrine foundation of the see had sufficed in the third and earlier fourth century as a basis for papal authority, it increasingly became the Apostle himself as a living presence in the Roman church who was presented as the direct source of rulings made by his  episcopal heirs. Damasus said Peter was ever-present, showing his successors the way, and Boniface I (418-422) claimed that papal actions were in reality those of the Apostle. He also first used the image of the Apostle as the gate keeper of Heaven, controlling admission to it, as a threat to those who disregarded the orders of the Roman bishops. Leo I developed the association between the pope and St. Peter to its fullest extent in a series of sermons and letters in which he presented himself as not just Peter’s successor but as, in a legal sense, Peter himself, and thus the direct inheritor of the powers that Christ had given to the first Apostle. Although such an argument may now seem far-fetched, it was firmly grounded in Roman legal thinking on the rights and duties of heirs.12

In some cases Rome’s demand for obedience was challenged, particularly by the long-established African churches, with their annual synods that often ignored papal decisions. However, there were occasions when the Africans needed the authority of the papacy to promote a cause that mattered to them. The best-known case is that of Pelagius. Born in Britain, he was a fashionable monastic teacher in Rome for many years, patronised by members of the aristocracy, until forced to leave the city following its sack by the Goths in 410.13 When he took refuge in Africa, Augustine, bishop of Hippo, with whom he had previously clashed over predestination and grace, persuaded the other African bishops to investigate the orthodoxy of his teaching. When condemned by a synod at Carthage, Pelagius moved on to Palestine, but Augustine and his allies were determined to achieve a universal condemnation of his ideas, and so a papal ruling was sought.

Although it was doubtless gratifying to have the Africans appealing to Rome for once, it was harder to accommodate them than might have been expected. Innocent I issued a partial condemnation of Pelagius just before his death in 417, which his successor Zosimus effectively reversed. The reason for their hesitancy was the influential support that Pelagius had enjoyed in Rome for many years and his continued aristocratic backing. Faced with papal reluctance to antagonise members of the leading senatorial families, Augustine, who had once been a professor in Milan, then the imperial capital, used his  personal contacts in the government.14 He played on imperial sensitivity to political disturbances in Rome following a riot in the city in 418 that was conveniently blamed on the supporters of Pelagius. The emperor immediately banished them, and Zosimus had to follow suit with a papal denunciation, which soon led to the general condemnation of Pelagius, his teachings and his followers in both East and West.15

Relations between papacy, government and local churches were complex, and the various parties could try and manipulate them to their own advantage. However, in the longer term what Rome had to offer through its system of appeals and through its role as the benchmark for apostolic doctrine and practice became increasingly attractive to individual bishops and regional churches throughout the West. Bishops threatened with deposition in local conflicts could appeal to an independent higher court, and synods uneasy at making rules that might conflict with orthodoxy could secure prior confirmation for their decisions.

In Rome itself, the bishops remained sensitive to aristocratic opinion. The greater senatorial families in the early fifth century were still wealthier and more influential than the popes, although this was about to change. The Gothic sack of 410 led to the dispersal of the aristocracy and marked the beginning of its economic decline. As an institution that continued to attract donations and bequests, the Roman church was not threatened by extinction through lack of heirs, as happened to many noble families, and it could better preserve its resources in even the most difficult times. Shared beliefs helped, as the Goths, Christians since the late fourth century, refrained from looting churches during the sack of Rome in 410, one of the event’s few positive features that could later be praised by Christian apologists such as Augustine and the Spanish priest Orosius.

By this time the senatorial aristocracy was mostly Christian, but the bishops and clergy were not yet drawn from the upper classes. Only in the late fifth century was the first pope of aristocratic birth, Felix III (483-492), appointed, but the political influence of the bishops was something on which the senators came increasingly to rely. So, when in 416 the Senate wanted the emperor to help with the  restoration of the city, still recovering from the Gothic sack, it asked Pope Innocent I to be one of its envoys to the imperial court.

By the middle of the fifth century the ability of the Western emperors to defend their empire was seriously in doubt. Britain had been left to fend for itself in 410, much of Spain and parts of northern and eastern Gaul were abandoned from the mid-420s and the African provinces were ceded to the Vandal kingdom in 442. Only northeastern Spain, southern Gaul and Italy were directly ruled from Ravenna, the Western imperial capital since 402. Even this reduced empire was threatened by the Huns, who had dominated the lands north of the Danube for half a century. In 452 Attila invaded Italy, and the emperor Valentinian III (425-455) could offer no resistance. Instead, a delegation of two senators and Pope Leo I met the Hun king in northern Italy and, mightily assisted by the outbreak of an epidemic in the Hun ranks, persuaded him to withdraw. Through involvement in such events the papacy acquired a prestige that enabled it to play an important role in secular affairs, especially on behalf of its city, a prominence enhanced by the rapid decline in imperial power in the West after 455.




ROME, ALEXANDRIA AND CONSTANTINOPLE

Where Rome could not carry the day was in relations with the churches in the East, especially those that saw themselves as her equal. As we have seen, friction had resulted when in 381 the Council of Constantinople awarded the see of Constantinople, only fifty years old, precedence over all the other patriarchal sees of the East. Pope Damasus had refused to accept this decision, because it violated tradition and implicitly undermined the argument that a see’s authority came from its apostolic foundation. For the majority of the Eastern bishops who had voted for this decree, it was valid because it had been passed by an ecumenical council, one that represented all the Christian churches.

At the time the ambition of Constantinople had only strengthened the ties between the two Petrine sees of Rome and Alexandria. However, within a few decades this long-standing alliance was sabotaged  by attempts of the bishops of Alexandria to undermine their Eastern rivals. The first of these followed the appointment of the great preacher John Chrysostom (the Golden-Mouthed) to the bishopric of Constantinople in 398. He had been trained in Antioch, whose traditions of theology and biblical interpretation differed from those of Alexandria, whose bishop, Theophilus (385-412), became doubly determined to get rid of him.

A fiery orator and a stern moralist, John did not hesitate to criticise members of the imperial family publicly from his pulpit. So, he could look for no support from that quarter when in 403 Theophilus manipulated a council packed with Egyptian bishops into declaring him deposed, on the grounds that he had given support to some fugitive monks from Egypt, known as the Four Tall Brothers, and thus, as Theophilus argued, broken the decree of the Council of Nicaea forbidding interference in the affairs of another patriarchate.16 This was a shrewd charge, since Rome regarded the acts of Nicaea as inviolable because they had received papal confirmation.

Despite John’s popular backing in Constantinople, the Eastern emperor Arcadius endorsed the council by exiling him to Armenia in 404 and persecuting his leading supporters. Some of these fled to Rome with an appeal from John to Innocent I. The pope was already uneasy about Theophilus’ account of events and, learning that John had not been present when condemned by the council, tried to have him reinstated by getting the Western emperor Honorius to persuade his brother Arcadius to agree to a papal plan for a new council of bishops from East and West at Thessalonica. At the same time a synod of Italian bishops in Rome excommunicated Theophilus and his allies. In practice neither the Western emperor nor the pope could force the increasingly hostile Eastern court to reopen the case, as political relations were already tense for other reasons. Indeed their intervention led to John being sent to a harsher place of exile. His death on the way there in 407 ended the matter, leaving links between the churches of Rome and Alexandria suspended until the death of Theophilus in 412.

Relations improved in the time of Theophilus’ nephew and successor, Cyril (412-444), who was keen to revive the historic alliance. He  got Roman support in 430 to block creation of a new patriarchal province for the see of Jerusalem by using the good offices of the Roman deacon Leo, a leading advisor of both Celestine I and Sixtus III, who would soon become pope himself. Also with Leo’s help Cyril began seeking Roman backing to condemn the theological views of a new bishop of Constantinople, Nestorius (429-431).

Unlike John Chrysostom, whose own orthodoxy had been unimpeachable, Nestorius had developed increasingly controversial interpretations of the views of the Antioch theological school, of which he had also been a product, on the relationship between the divine and human natures in Christ. He began to stress the separation of the two, not least denying to the Virgin Mary her popular title of Theotokos or God-bearer. This term was particularly popular in Egypt, and central to the theological tradition of the Alexandrian school, which favoured the contrary emphasis on the unity of the two natures. Strict separation of the two natures meant that the Virgin could only be the mother of the human Jesus and minimised or removed the implication that she was the Mother of God.

Cyril, who was not only the most outstanding theologian produced by the Egyptian church but also its ablest ecclesiastical politician, soon raised doubts in Rome about Nestorius’ orthodoxy. He persuaded Pope Celestine I (422-432), who was briefed by Leo, that Nestorius was implicitly denying Christ’s full divinity, thereby playing on Rome’s long-held worry that Greek theology always tended in that direction. More astute than Theophilus, Cyril thus secured prior papal backing for a council held at Ephesus in 431 which investigated Nestorius’ beliefs and deposed him from his see. He was exiled to the oasis of Kharga in Egypt until his death in 451, but his teaching was subsequently accepted by the Mesopotamian or Assyrian church that later extended its missionary activity to Central Asia and China and survives to the present.17

Not everything went Cyril’s way in the aftermath of the Council of Ephesus. He had pushed through his agenda before either the delegates from Rome or the patriarch of Antioch arrived, and the latter objected strongly to some of the theology used by Cyril in the condemnation of Nestorius, particularly in a text called The Twelve  Anathemas. A formal rift between Antioch and Alexandria ensued which lasted until 433, when a formula of reconciliation was agreed, which involved a modification of some of Cyril’s pronouncements on the relationship between the human and divine natures of Christ. This was greeted warmly by Pope Sixtus III (432-440) but was seen as an unacceptable defeat by some of Cyril’s supporters, committed to a pure Monophysite or single-nature doctrine. So the stage was set for a new and much greater conflict than that over Nestorius.

Cyril was succeeded by Dioscorus (444-451), an uncompromising partisan of single-nature theology. At the same time this doctrine began being promoted in Constantinople by Eutyches, a fashionable monastic teacher who enjoyed the backing of Chrysaphius, the chief eunuch of the imperial court and principal advisor to the emperor Theodosius II (408-450). So flagrant did Eutyches’ promotion of an extreme version of Cyril’s teaching become that in 448 the patriarch of Constantinople, Flavian, had to take action against him. Eutyches wrote to Pope Leo claiming that he was being persecuted by neo-Nestorians, but although he received a guarded if approving reply, the papal attitude toward him changed completely when a full account of what was happening arrived from Flavian. Treating this in the Roman way as an appeal for papal, and thus Petrine, confirmation of true doctrine and denunciation of theological novelty, Leo wrote his most famous letter, known as his Tomus, or Tome, which contained his authoritative ruling on the dispute.

In the meantime Flavian found himself in a weak position. He faced an Eastern council to which Eutyches had appealed, which would be packed with Egyptian bishops, and again like John Chrysostom before him, he lacked imperial support, thanks to the influence of Chrysaphius. It was to this council that Leo despatched delegates bearing his Tome, which he regarded as fully self-sufficient.

At the Second Council of Ephesus in 449, dominated by Dioscorus, Flavian was outmanoeuvred, outvoted and deposed. He was immediately exiled by the emperor and died within a year. The bishops refused to allow Leo’s Tome to be read out, and instead the views of Eutyches on the unity of the two natures in Christ were fully endorsed. In the intimidating atmosphere of the council, the papal  representatives narrowly escaped being lynched when they spoke up in support of Flavian. Receiving their report, Leo denounced the council as a latrocinium or robbery, and II Ephesus has ever since been known as the ‘robber council’. Leo broke off communion with Dioscorus of Alexandria and the newly appointed patriarch of Constantinople, which meant not including their names in prayers on major festivals, but he had no hope of reversing the decisions of the council while they enjoyed the backing of the Eastern court.

After the death of the emperor Theodosius II in 450, however, his sister Pulcheria, already a correspondent of the pope, married a general called Marcian, who became the new emperor, while the unpopular Chrysaphius was executed. One further consequence was that the new rulers refused to continue the annual tribute payments to the Huns instituted by Chrysaphius, leading to their invasion of Italy in 452, and Pope Leo’s meeting with Attila. But long before that the pope was taking advantage of the regime change in the East to urge the emperors to order a new council, to reverse the decisions made at II Ephesus. The result was the Council of Chalcedon of 451. There the doctrines of Eutyches were condemned, and Dioscorus of Alexandria, who had refused to attend the council, was deposed and exiled, though it took imperial troops to remove him from his city.

Leo had sent another copy of his Tome to Chalcedon, again expecting that it would be confirmed by the bishops without discussion. This time it was read out, but only after the issues had been debated and the main decisions of the council taken. While it was publicly acclaimed by the bishops as the words of Peter, this was because they had satisfied themselves that its doctrine was in accord with what they had already agreed to be correct. Two different concepts of authority met, although without conflict on this occasion, because they were in agreement on the outcome, though not the way to it. For Leo it was for him and him alone as Peter’s heir to confirm the decisions made by a council or even to tell it what conclusions to reach. For the bishops at Chalcedon, the fact that they had been called together by the emperors of both East and West, with all of the patriarchal sees represented, meant this was a truly ecumenical council, the only kind that could make authoritative decisions. If these different views did  not clash in the council, they had many centuries of so doing ahead of them.

In one area Chalcedon did generate friction with Rome. Its twenty-eighth decree reinforced the one issued in 381, giving Constantinople precedence over other patriarchal sees in the East and ranking it second only to Rome: giving ‘equal privileges to the most holy throne of New Rome, justly judging that the city which is honoured with the Sovereignty and the Senate, and enjoys equal privileges with the old imperial Rome, should in ecclesiastical matters also be magnified as she is, and rank next after her’.18 Leo was furious, not least with his own delegates for failing to prevent this decree being adopted. Rome’s own standing was not threatened by the elevation of Constantinople, but the decision endorsed novelty, with the newly created see being placed ahead of its more ancient counterparts, and also implicitly undermined the supremacy of the Petrine traditions of Rome and Alexandria.

Leo himself was a stickler for the preservation of properly constituted hierarchical order. In 448 in one of the more irate of his letters he rebuked a bishop of Benevento in southern Italy for ‘the hasty and ill-considered’ promoting of one of his more recently ordained priests over the heads of longer-established members of his clergy. The pope was if anything more annoyed with two of the passed-over priests for meekly agreeing to this and questioned if they should be allowed to keep their office if they felt so unworthy of it. Eventually, as ‘an act of mercy’, he decreed that the young priest should be demoted to the appropriate level and that the two who had offended by their meekness should be forced to remain perpetually subordinate to him.19 Such a pope could never agree to Constantinople usurping the precedence of Antioch and Alexandria nor tolerate their acquiescing in it.

In practice, though, there was little Leo could do about it. Alexandria was wracked by disturbances following the exile of Dioscorus, and his successor Proterius only remained there thanks to the protection of imperial troops. He was lynched soon after the news of the emperor Marcian’s death reached the city in 457, and an irreconcilable rift throughout the Eastern provinces opened between those who supported the decisions of Chalcedon and those who saw that  council as a heretical betrayal of the true doctrine of the unity, or technically the hypostatic union, of Christ’s natures. The latter are normally referred to by historians as Monophysites, but the term was not used at the time, and it could imply greater unity amongst the opponents of Chalcedonian theology than was the case. Out of convenience alone, it will continue to be used here.

For Marcian and Pulcheria and their successors in the East, the elevation of the status of Constantinople was a good thing, and an appropriate compliment to their imperial capital. Neither they nor the successive patriarchs of the city could sympathise with the Roman view or show much interest in accommodating it. The popes for their part were unwilling to compromise. Simplicius (468-483) rebuffed an attempt by patriarch Acacius of Constantinople to persuade him to accept the offensive twenty-eighth decree of Chalcedon, which Leo had rejected. So, the issue rumbled on for decades, only to be made worse later in the fifth century when Constantinople began calling itself ‘the ecumenical patriarchate’.




THE PAPACY AND THE END OF THE EMPIRE IN THE WEST

In Leo’s last years the Western Roman empire entered a final stage of disintegration, ushered in by the ending of the Theodosian dynasty with the murder of Valentinian III in 455. For the next twenty years power passed through the hands of a succession of military dictators and short-lived emperors, several of whom were not recognised by their counterparts in Constantinople. Rome was sacked in 455 by the Vandals and was the setting for the violent final stages of a civil war between an emperor and a general in 472. Direct imperial rule over any of the Western provinces other than Italy ended in the 470s, and the last de facto emperor of the West was deposed by another general in 476.

In such circumstances the close partnership ceased between the Roman church and imperial government that had been so important in the development and enforcing of papal authority since the end of the Arian controversy. As we have seen, the Western Theodosian emperors came to Rome to be buried, and they backed all papal initiatives relating to the Eastern churches. The emperors in Constantinople could never be as close geographically or in other ways, and their support was given to the patriarchs of their capital. Their main ecclesiastical concern lay in resolving the division over Monophysite theology, which produced a rival church organisation in Syria and Egypt. While the popes in Rome remained loyal political subjects of the empire for another three hundred years, from 476 they had to be increasingly self-reliant and would never be the docile court chaplains that their counterparts in the New Rome often became.

All these problems made themselves felt under Leo’s immediate successors. The Suevic general Ricimer, who dominated Italy from 457 until 472, was an Arian like most of his soldiers. They came from various ethnic groups such as the Goths, Rugians, Sueves and others that had formed in the Balkans out of a mix of immigrants from north of the Danube and elements of the indigenous population at a time when Arianism was the dominant form of Christianity in the empire, and they had retained this faith even after it lost its hold more generally. Back in the 370s Bishop Ambrose of Milan had resisted attempts by the court to make him give up churches for use by the emperor’s Arian troops. Nearly a century later Pope Hilary (461-468) was unable to prevent a church in Rome—later known as Santa Agata dei Goti, Saint Agatha of the Goths—being built for Ricimer’s men. The next pope, Simplicius (468-483), was faced with an emperor, Anthemius (467-472), imposed from the East, who was suspected of being a pagan, and who perhaps in consequence wanted toleration for all heretical forms of Christianity. Before this could be achieved he was overthrown.

Under Simplicius the Western empire came to an end, even if in theory the emperor in Constantinople claimed authority over all the former imperial territories in the West. In practice these were now ruled by a variety of ‘barbarian’ kings, who had imposed themselves and their followers as military elites on the former provinces of the empire. In Italy power was taken in 476 in a coup by a general called Odoacer, but rather than setting up another puppet emperor, he recognised the formal authority of the Eastern emperor, Zeno  (474-491), and ruled the peninsula as king in his own right, appointing Roman senators to the administrative offices in Rome and in Ravenna. Through one of these, the praetorian prefect Decius Maximus Basilius, Odoacer played a direct role in securing the election of the aristocratic Pope Felix III in 483.20




THE ACACIAN SCHISM: ROME VERSUS CONSTANTINOPLE

Both Hilary and Simplicius had been more involved in relations with Western churches than with the East, not least in reviving the role of the bishop of Arles as papal vicar in Gaul, and then giving similar status to the bishop of Seville for the Spanish provinces. However, events were taking place in the East that led to a formal breach between the churches of Rome and Constantinople. In 475 the emperor Zeno was forced to flee Constantinople in a coup that replaced him with his brother-in-law Basiliscus. The new emperor was, however, a committed Monophysite and began working to undermine the Council of Chalcedon and secure the condemnation of its canons and the Tome of Pope Leo. Basiliscus’ regime was quickly toppled, not least thanks to the popular resistance egged on by pro-Chalcedonian holy men such as Daniel the Stylite, who spent thirty-three years living on top of a pillar. However, for a troubled Zeno, now restored to power, this episode made it imperative that some way be found to reconcile the Monophysites, for whom the Council of Chalcedon was a symbol of all that had gone wrong in the Church.

The emperor worked with patriarch Acacius of Constantinople (472-489) to produce a formula for compromise, which he published in 482 in a document called the Henotikon or Edict of Reunion .21 In it he accepted the authority of both the First Council of Ephesus, which had condemned Nestorius, and Cyril’s Twelve Anathemas, which had later been withdrawn. Zeno gave no such status to the decrees of Chalcedon and even implied that they might contain errors. He also failed to confirm the Chalcedonian definition of faith and made no mention of Leo’s Tome, making it impossible for Rome to even contemplate accepting the Henotikon. The document did not prove all that popular with the more extreme Monophysites either, who would settle for nothing less than a complete reversal of Chalcedon.

In the same year there was also an opportunity to heal a rift in the church of Alexandria. Here a succession of Monophysite patriarchs had been elected by the majority of the clergy, only to be exiled by the government, which tried instead to maintain a line of pro-Chalcedonian patriarchs. In 475 the regime of Basiliscus had restored the exiled Monophysite Timothy II (the Cat) as undisputed patriarch, but the Church split again following his death in 477, when his supporters elected Peter III Mongus (the Hoarse) and the Chalcedonian party chose the monk Timothy (called Wobbly-Hat, because of his frequent changes of theological allegiance). To make things worse, Pope Simplicius recognised a third claimant who soon fled to Rome. However, the death of Wobbly-Hat in 482 enabled Zeno and Acacius to recognise Peter Mongus (died 490) as a further step towards winning over the Monophysites.22

News of both the Henotikon and the recognition of Mongus by the emperor reached Rome just after the accession of Felix III in 483. He was the first pope to send legates to inform the emperor of his election, a practice that became standard until the eighth century, and so they were present in Constantinople when the name of Peter Mongus had been ‘added to the diptychs’, which is to say formally placed on a list of living and dead bishops recognised as orthodox and who would thereafter be commemorated in the solemn liturgical celebrations of the church. Because the papal envoys did not object to a known Monophysite being thus legitimised, the pope put them on trial by a synod of bishops on their return to Rome, accusing them of taking bribes. He also refused to accept the Henotikon and excommunicated Patriarch Acacius, who responded by striking Felix’s name from the diptychs in Constantinople, thus initiating a schism between the two churches that would last until 519.

Such a breach in the unity of the Church as a whole was regarded as a scandal. In the political circumstances of the time the secular rulers in Italy and the empire had no particular interest in brokering  a compromise, but there was pressure on the bishops to try. Constantinople made the first move, immediately after Acacius’ death in 489, but Felix insisted that the names of both Acacius and Mongus had to be removed from the diptychs in the imperial capital. The new patriarch Euphemius (490-496) was a staunch supporter of Chalcedon but was unwilling to dishonour his popular predecessor, fearing such a posthumous condemnation would spark a riot. Another attempted reconciliation followed the death of Zeno, whose widow had then determined the succession by marrying a sixty-year-old financial administrator, Anastasius I (491-518), a professed Monophysite. But once again Felix III would not compromise on his demand for the removal of the offending names from the diptychs.

The election of a new pope, Gelasius I (492-496), who was of North African origin, made no difference, as he had been Felix III’s archdeacon and chief advisor in his dealings with the East. Like his predecessor he rejected all overtures from Constantinople that meant compromising Rome’s demand, even though there was clearly a growing unease amongst the Italian bishops over the continuance of the schism. In 495 Gelasius was persuaded by a synod to lift the excommunication on the surviving papal legate who had failed to protest at the inclusion of Mongus’ name in the diptychs in 482. This was also the first occasion on which a pope was called the ‘Vicar of Christ’, which came in the formal acclamations at the end of the synod, a practice borrowed from the Senate, in which the assembled bishops shouted out praises of their president in unison, with the precise number of repetitions being recorded: ‘Life to Gelasius (15 times), Lord Peter, you serve him (12 times), Vicar of Christ we see you (11 times), Apostle Peter we see you (6 times), Of whom the seat and also the years (37 times).’23

The new pope took office at a particularly difficult time, when the Gothic general Theoderic was trying to wrest control of Italy away from Odoacer and had him under siege in Ravenna. Gelasius used his own resources and food brought in from the papal estates in Italy to stave off famine in Rome, before being able to call on the now victorious Theoderic for help in 493. Although the Gothic leader had entered Italy as the result of an agreement with the former emperor  Zeno, he had no such ties to Anastasius I, and established a kingdom in Italy in his own name after murdering Odoacer. So he ignored the attempts of members of the Senate, urged on by the emperor, to persuade him to get the pope to compromise over the Acacian schism. Under Gothic rule an ecclesiastical reconciliation between Rome and Constantinople was not a priority.

Despite the brevity of his pontificate, Gelasius is amongst the most notable popes, being one of just a handful to have produced major writings, a distinction that in the first millennium he shares only with Leo the Great and Gregory the Great. The Liber Pontificalis, compiled about forty years later, records that he was the author of a work in five books on the doctrines of Nestorius and Eutyches, ‘which are kept safe today in the archive of the church library’.24 He also produced a treatise in two parts on Arianism and wrote hymns and liturgical prayers and prefaces. The reference to the latter led to a Mass book for the whole liturgical year put together in Rome in the mid-seventh century being wrongly identified as his work and called the ‘Gelasian Sacramentary’.25

Unfortunately, none of Gelasius’ larger-scale writings have survived. What remain are a few letters, including some short treatises that may have been briefing documents prepared for Felix III. As well as two relating to the Monophysite dispute and the Acacian schism, there is one concerned with Pelagianism, which had recently revived in Dalmatia, on the Adriatic coast of the Balkans.26 Of special note among his letters is one he sent in 494 to the emperor Anastasius I, in which he enunciated what has come to be called the doctrine of the two swords, on the relationship between secular and ecclesiastical authority. The key idea is summed up in a single beautifully crafted sentence: ‘There are two forces, august emperor, by which this world is principally governed: the sacred authority of priests and the royal power, of which the heavier is the weight of that of the bishops, as they also have to return an account to the divine enquiry for the kings of men themselves.’27

While this expresses a radical new view of the greater responsibilities and therefore the superior authority of the ecclesiastical over the secular ruler, it is less a manifesto for a new ordering of church-state  relations than is sometimes claimed. It takes up a very small part of a long letter and was one of many arguments the pope was deploying to try to persuade the emperor to follow Rome’s line on the Monophysite controversy. It was certainly not intended as an abstract statement of political principle. However, because this was one of forty-three letters of Gelasius to be copied into some of the earliest collections of papal decretals, it survived and was then read by reformers in both the ninth and eleventh centuries who were trying to regain for the papacy an authority they believed it had once enjoyed. 28 They frequently quoted this and other passages from early papal correspondence in support of their arguments, as we shall see in later chapters.

Gelasius’ doctrine would exercise far greater influence in later times than in his own. Then, the emperor Anastasius was unmoved by this or other arguments in the letter. He showed what weight he gave to episcopal superiority when in 496 he deposed Euphemius of Constantinople on a trumped-up political charge, so he could appoint a patriarch more sympathetic to the Monophysites. Pope Gelasius was beyond the emperor’s reach, but his successors were not always so fortunate, as the events of the sixth century would show.
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